The original documents are located in Box 42, folder “Ford, Susan - Events - 5/1-4/75 -
Shenandoah Apple Blossom Festival (2)” of the Sheila Weidenfeld Files at the Gerald R.
Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.



~t

Digitized from Box 42 of the SheiIaVWéidenfeId Files ét the Geréld R. Ford Presidential Library

47297175
10:00 am

PROPOSED SCHEDULE

SUSAN FORD'S REIGN AS
QUEEN SHENANDOAH XLVIII

Winchester, Virginia
May 1-4, 1975

THURDSAY, MAY 1, 1975

9:00 am

10:30 am

11:15 am

Susan Ford boards motorcade on South Grounds,

MOTORCADE DEPARTS South Grounds en route
Senator Harry ¥. Byrd Residence, Winchester, Virginia.

[Driving time: 1 hour 30 minutes]
MOTORCADE ARRIVES Byrd Residence.

Susan will be met by:

Senator and Mrs. Harry F. Byrd (D-Va)

Mr, E. Michael Luby, Festival President

Mrs. Frank (Sandra) Armstrong, Queen and
Court Director

Mrs. Ferman Perry, Chaperone

Miss Jeanie Thomas Dunlap, Maid of Honor

Miss Gaye Ann Simpson, Maid of Honor

-Miss Jody Mellor Strader, Maid of Honor

Miss Sylvia Reed Toan, Maid of Honor

OFFICIAL PHOTO COVERAGE

Susan departs Byrd Residence en route motorcade for
boarding.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS Byrd Residence en route
SPCA Animal Shelter (114 Featherbed Lane).

[Driving time: 10 minutes]
NOTE: Susan will be accompanied at all times

by her chaperone, Mrs. Perry, until she departs
Winchester at the conclusion of the Festival.



1l
<

11:25 am

11:35 am

11:45 am

ATTIRE:

Daytime
Dress

-2~
MOTORCADE ARRIVES SPCA Animal Shelter.
Susan will be met by:

Miss Charlotte DeHart, Director, Winchester SPCA
Miss Rosemary Wanner, Member, Winchester SPCA

Susan will be escorted on a tour of the animal shelter
facility by Miss DeHart.

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE

Susan completes tour and bids farewell en route motorcade
for boarding.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS SPCA Animal Shelter en route
L.ee Jackson Inn.

Driving time: 10 minutes]
MOTORCADE ARRIVES Lee Jackson Inn.

Susan proceeds to Joint Civic Club Luncheon for
gift presentation.

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE
ATTENDANCE: 30

12:00 Noon Fanfare

12:01 pm Susan, escorted by Michael Luby, proceeds to Head
Table and remains standing for introduction.
12:04 pm Susan offers thank you remarks.
FULL PRESS COVERAGE
ATTENDANCE: 400
12:05 pm Susan takes her seat for luncheon.
12:06 pm Luncheon is served.

12:48 pm Luncheon concludes.



3.

12:50 pm Program begins.
1:00 pm Remarks by Reg Murphy, Editor of Atlanta
Constitution
1:20 pm Remarks conclude,.
1:22 pm Suvsan, escorted by Michael Luby, departs Luncheon

en route motorcade for boarding.

1:25 pm MOTORCADE DEPARTS Lee Jackson Inn en route
Cable Teclevision Office.

[Driving time: 10 minutes]
1:35 pm MOTORCADE ARRIVES Cable Television Office,

Susan will be met by:
Mrs. Ralph (Ann) Hardy

Susan, escorted by Mrs. Hardy, proceeds to studio
for interview taping.

1:40 pm Interview begins,
1:55 pm Interview concludes,
Susan departs studio en route motorcade for boarding.

2:00 pm MOTORCADE DEPARTS Cable Television Office en
route Handley High School.

[Driving time: 5 minutes]
2:05 pm MOTORCADE ARRIVES Handley High School.
Susan will be met by:

Mrs. Sandra Armstrong, Queen & Court Chairman
Mrs. Carolyn Griffith, Coronation Chairman

2:10 pm Susan, escorted by Mrs. Armstrong and Mrs. Griffith,
’ proceeds to holding room.

PERSONAL TIME: 20 minutes



4o

2:30 pm Susan departs holding room en route staging area for
Coronation rehersal,

2:35 pm Susan begins Coronation rehersal.
4:00 pm Coronation rehersal concludes,

Susan departs rehersal area en route motorcade [or
boarding,

4:10 pm MOTORCADE DEPARTS Handley High School en route
Byrd Residence.

[Driving time: 5 minutes]
4:15 pm MOTORCADE ARRIVES Byrd Residence.
PERSONAL TIME: 1 hour, 30 minutes
5:45 pm Escort Billy Pifer arrives Byrd Residence.

5:50 pm Susan, escorted by Billy Pifer, departs Byrd Residence
en route motorcade for boarding.

ATTIRE: MOTORCADE DEPARTS Byrd Residence en route Boyd
Long Dress Residence (323 Fairmont Avenue). ?

[Driving time: 10 minutes]
6:Q0 pm MOTORCADE ARRIVES Boyd Residence.

Susan will be met by:
Dr, and Mrs, Robert S. (Lorraine) Boyd.

6:05 pm Susan, escorted by Billy Pifer, Dr. and Mrs. Boyd,
proceeds into Residence for informal reception.

OFFICIAL PHOTO COVERAGE
ATTENDANCE: 25

6:30 pm Susan and Billy Pifer take seats for dinner.
6:35 pm Dinner is served.

8:00 pm Dinner concludes,



& *5"

8:15 pm Susan, escorted by Billy Pifer, bids farcwell and
departs dinner en route motorcade for boarding.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS Boyd Residence en route
South End Fire Company.

[Driving time: 5 minutes]
8:20 pm . MOTORCADE ARRIVES South End Fire Company.

Susan will be met by:

Mr., John Hawse, Winchester Fire Chief

Mr., Harold Bagean, Director of ¥Firemen's Parade
12 Fire Company Presidents,

Susan, escorted by Billy Pifer, and Chief Hawse, proceeds
into South End Fire Company for informal reception,

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE
ATTENDANCE: 200

8:45 pm Susan, escorted by Billy Pifer, depdarts reception en
route motorcade for boarding,

MOTORCADE DEPARTS South End Fire Company en
route Armstrong House (15 S. Washington Street).

[Driving time: 5 minutes]
8:50 pm MOTORCADE ARRIVES Armstrong House.
Susan will be met by:

Mr. & Mrs. Virgil Strader
Miss Jody Strader, Maid of Honor

8:55 pm Susan, escorted by Billy Pifer, and Jody Strader, proceeds
into Armstrong House for informal reception.

OFFICIAL PHOTO COVERAGE
ATTENDANCE: 200 :

NOTE: Refreshments and live music for
dancing are available. '



11:25 pm

11:30 pm

b

Susan, escorted by Billy Pifer, bids farewell and departs
Armstrong House en route motorcade for boarding.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS Armstrong House en route
Byrd Residence,

[Driving time: 5 minutes]
NOTIE: Departure time will remain flexible.
MOTORCADE ARRIVIES Byrd Residence.

NOTE: Rilly Pifer will bid farewell
to Susan at the door.

REMAIN OVERNIGHT



FRIDAY, MAY 2, 1975 ATTIRE: Coronation Gown all day.
10:00 am Susan boards motorcade at Byrd Residence,.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS Byrd Residence en route
Apple Orchard.

[Driving time: 20 minutes]
10:20 am MOTORCADE ARRIVES Apple Orchard.

10:25 em Sugaen joins members of her Court for official photc
session in orchard.

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE
11:10 am Susan departs Orchard en route motorcade for boarding.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS Apple Orchard en route James
Wood High School.

[Driving time: 5 minutes]

11:15 am MOTORCADE ARRIVES James Wood High School for
Apple Pie Baking Contest.

Susan will be met by:

Mrs. Henry Chiles, President, Women's Auxiliary,
Virginia State Horticultural Society

Mrs. Stanley Bauserman, Luncheon Chairman

Mrs. James Beaver, Celebrity Coordinator

11:20 am Susan arrives Apple Pie Baking Contest to informally
greet contestants,

NOTE: Susan will sample the prize
winning pie.



11:35 am

11:40 am

11:45 am

11:50 am

11:55 am

12:00 Noon

* "8"

Susan departs Apple Pie Baking Contest en route
motorcade for boarding.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS James Wood High School en
route Frederick County Jr. High School.

[Driving time: 5 minutes]
MOTORCADI ARRIVES Frederick County Jr. High School.

Susan will be met by

Mrs, Henry Chiles, President, Women's Auxiliary,
Virginia State Horticultural Society

Mrs, Stanley Bauseyrman, JLunchcon Chairman

Mrs. James Beaver, Celebrity Coordinator

Susan, escorted by Mrs., Chiles, Mrs. Bauserman and
Mrs. Beaver, proceeds to the Head Table and remains
standing for introduction by Mrs, Chiles to Luncheon of
of Women's Auxiliary of the Virginia State Horticultural
Society.

Susan responds to introduction.

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE
ATTENDANCE: 500

NOTE: Mention of the many colorful hats
worn by the ladies would be appropriate.

Suéan, escorted by Mrs. Chiles, departs Head Table
en route motorcade for boarding.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS Frederick County Jr. High School
en route Dunlap Residence (521 Jefferson).

[Driving time: 10 minutes]

12:05 pm Mrs. Ford arrives Dunlap Residence.

12:10 pm

MOTORCADE ARRIVES Dunlap Residence.

Susan will be met by:
Mr, & Mrs. Lohr H. Dunlap
Miss Jeanie Dunlap, Maid of Honor




’ -g“

Susan, escorted by Jeanie Dunlap, proceeds into Dunlap
Residence for informal reception.

12:45 pm Luncheon is served.,
1:45 pm Luncheon concludes.
1:55 prn Susan and Mrs, Ford depart Dunlap Residence en route
: motorcade for boarding.
2:00 pm MOTORCADE DEPARTS Dunlap Residence en route
Handley High School.
[Driving time: 2 minutes]
2:02 pm MOTCORCADE ARRIVES Handley High School.
Susan and Mrs. Ford will be met by:
Mrs., Frank (Sandra) Armstrong, Director,
Queen's Court
Mrs, Phillip {(Carolyn) Griffith, Coronation
Chairman *
2:05 pm Susan and Mrs, Ford, escorted by Mrs. Armstrong
and Mrs. Griffith, proceed to holding room.
. PERSONAL TIME: 10 minutes
2:15 pm Representative Kenneth Robinson (R-Va) arrives
holding room.
2:20 pm Mrs. Ford, escorted by Rep. Robinson, proceeds
to announcement area and pauses for introduction.
Introduction of Mrs. Ford,
2:25 pm Mrs. Ford, escorted by Rep., Robinson, proceeds

to the Queen's platform and takes her seat,

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE
ATTENDANCE: 3,000

ot o g e o



+*

~10-

2:30 pm Coronatiocn Program begins.
2:50 pm The President arrives Winchester, Virginia,
3:10 pm Susan Ford is introduced and proceeds to Queen's

platform and is seated.

i

3:15 pm The President is announced and proceeds to
Queen's platform,

2:25 pm The President crowns Susai.
X
3:35 pm The New Christy Minstrels performuonice bogins,

4:19 pm The New Christy Minstrels performance concludes,

4:20 pm The President, Mrs. Ford, the Queen, and her court
depart Royal Viewing Stand and ascend the steps to proceed
into the school for an informal reception with Senator
Byrd and other guests. '

4:22 pm The President, Mrs. Ford and Susan arrive informal
reception.

PRESS POOL COVERAGE

4:40 pm The President, Mrs. Ford and Susan depart reception
en route motorcade for boarding.

4:45 pm MOTORCADE DEPARTS Handley High School en route
Firemen's Parade staging area,

[Driving time: 5 minutes]
4:50 pm MOTORCADE ARRIVES Firemen's Parade staging area.

PRESS POOL COVERAGE
CROWD SITUATION

The President informally greets Firemen's
Parade participants, including the Grand
Marshall, La Costa,.



~-11-

5:00 pm The Precsident boards motorcade with Mrs. Ford and
Susan at the head of the Firemen's Parade,.

5:00 pm Parade begins. -

PRESS POOL COVERAGE
CROWD SITUATION

5:30 pm The President, Mrs, Ford and Susan arrive at the
end of the Parade route, and continue en route helo
landing zone.

[Driving time: 5 minutes]

5:35 pm MOTORCADIE ARRIVIS helo landing zone.

5:40 pm Susan bids farewell to the President and Mrs., Ford
at helo landing zone and boards motorcade.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS helo landing zone en route
Byrd Residence, ‘

[Driving time: 10 minutes]

1

5

0 pm MOTORCADE ARRIVES Byrd Residence.

-

PERSONAL TIME: 1 hour, 25 minutes
7:10 pm Escort Jim Robinson arrives Byrd Residence.

7:15 pm Susan, escorted by Jim Robinson, departs Byrd Residence
en route motorcade for boarding.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS Byrd Residence en route
Glaize Residence.

[Driving time: 15 minutes]
7:30 pn‘i MOTORCADE ARRIVES Glaize Residence (Merriman's Lane).

Susan will be met by:
Mr. & Mrs. Fred L. (Ann) Glaize III, Hosts

7:35 pm Susan, escorted by Jim Robinson, Mr. and Mrs. Glaize,
proceeds into residence for reception and formal dinner.



. ~12-

OFFICIAL PHOTO COVERAGE
ATTENDANCE: 90

8:00 pm Dinner is served,

9:30 pm Diﬁner concludes.

9:40 pm

9:50 pm

9:55 pm

10:20 pm

10:30 pm

Susan, escorted by Jirn Robinson, bids farewell and
proceed:s to motorcade for boarding.

MOTORCADE DEFPARTS Clairne Residence on route

Yinchester Armory.
[Driving time: 10 minutes

MOTORCADE ARRIVES Winchester Armory for Young
Couples' Dance,

Susan will be met by:
Mr. & Mrs., Billy (Jackie) Boyce, Dance Chairman

Susan, escorted by Jim Robinson, Mr, and Mrs. Boyce,
k4 b, *
proceeds to Young Couples! Dance to mingle informally.

PRESS POOCL COVERAGE
ATTENDANCE: 400

NOTE: Dancing and Refreshments will be available.

Susan, escorted by Jim Robinson, bids farewell and departs
Young Couples’ Dance en route motorcade for boarding.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS Winchester Armory en route
George Washington Hotel.

[Driving time: 10 minutes]
MOTORCADE ARRIVES George Washington Hotel. -

Susan will be met by: .

Mr, & Mrs. Ridge (Linda) White, Ball Chairman

Mr. & Mrs. Joseph (Reginia) Headley, Decorations
Chairman

Mr. Michael Luby, Festival President




e
10:35 pm Susan, escorted by Jim Robinson and Michael Luby,
proceeds to Formal Queen's Ball for announcement

and processional,

PRESS POOL COVERAGE
ATTENDANCE: 400

10:40 pm Susan, escorted by Jim Robinson and Michael Luby,
arrives her table at the Queen's Ball and is seated.

11:20 pm Celebrity introductions,
1:30 am Susan, escorted by Jim Robinson, bids farewell and
departs Formal Queen's Ball en route motorcade for

boarding.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS George Washington Hotel en
route Byrd Residence.

[Driving time: 10 minutes]
1:40 am MOTORCADE ARRIVES Byrd Residence.

NOTE: . Tim Hobinson will bid tarawell
to Susan at the door.

REMAIN OVERNIGHT



il

SATURDAY, MAY 3, 1975 ATTIRE: Coronation Gown

9:55 am Susan boards motorcade at Byrd Residence.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS Byrd Residence en route
Handley High School.

[Driving time: 5 minutes]
10:00 am MOTORCADE ARRIVES Handley High School.

Susan proceeds to holding room to await Knighting
Ceremony of Grand Marshall Bob Hope.

10:30 am Susan is introduces for Ceremony.
10:35 am Susan Knights Bob Hope.
NOTE: Script is provided.
1:40 am Bob Hope response
10:45 am Susan departs Ceremony en route motorcade for boarding.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS Handley High School en route
. "Macsfield" (Handley Blvd. ).

[Driving time: 5 minutes]

10:50 am MOTORCADE ARRIVES '""Macsfield. "

Susan will be met by:
Mr. & Mrs. C. Monty (Trudy) Harris, Hosts

Susan, escorted by Mr. & Mrs. Harris, proceeds inside
Macsfield for Festival Celebrities Reception.

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE 2D
ATTENDANCE: 200 :

NOTE: In Attendance are the workers ;i
that put together the Festival. TS



11:15 am Susan departs Festival Celebrities Reception en route
motorcade for boarding.
\ MOTORCADE DEPARTS Macsfield en route Rep.
» Robinson Residence.
" [Driving time: 15 minutes]
11:30 am MOTORCADE ARRIVES Rep. Robinson Residence
(Merriman Lane).
Susan will be met by:
Rep. & Mrs., J., Kenneth Robinson (R-Va)
NOTE: Guest list includes several Congressmen,
Susan, escorted by Rep. & Mrs. Robinson, proceeds
inside Residence for informal reception.
OFFICIAL PHOTO COVERAGE
ATTENDANCE: 30
12:00 Noon Luncheon is served.
1:05 pm Luncheon concludes,
1:10 pm Susan bids farewell and departs Luncheon en r oute
motorcade for boarding.
MOTORCADE DEPARTS Robinson Residence en route
Parade staging area.
[Driving time: 15 minutes] / :
1:25 pm MOTORCADE ARRIVES Parade staging area. L
Susan will be met by:
Mrs. Ruby Boyd, Decorator, Queen's Float
Susan boards Queen's Float to start Grand Feature

¥ 1:30 pm

i

Parade,

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE
ATTENDANCE: 50,000



G

2:45 pm Susan dismounts float at parade termination point
and walks to reviewing stand,
2:50 pm Susan arrives reviewing stand and enters holding area.
PERSONAL TIME: 10 minutes
13:00 pm Susan departs holding area and proceeds to Queen's
’ seat on reviewing stand to review parade.
5:15 pm Last parade unit passes reviewing stand,
5:20 pm Susan departs reviewing stand en route motorcade for
boarding,
MOTORCADE DEPARTS reviewing stand en route Byrd
Residence.
[Driving time: 10 minutes]
5:30 pm MOTORCADE ARRIVES Byrd Residence.
PERSONAL TIME: 1 hour, 45 minutes
7:10 pm Escort David Kern arrives Byrd Residence.
7:15 pm Susan, escorted by David Kern, proceeds to motorcade
ATTIRE: for boarding.
Long Dress
MOTORCADE DEPARTS Byrd Residence en route Toan
Residence.
[Drivingtime: 15 minutes]
J:_‘;(:
7:30 pm MOTORCADE ARRIVES Toan Residence. [©

Susan will be met by: N
Mr. & Mrs, Charles (Eleanor) Toan, Hosf"'
Mr. & Mrs., H. Lee Simpson, Hosts

Miss Sylvia Toan, Maid of Honor

Miss Gaye Simpson, Maid of Honor




t-17-

Susan, escorted by David Kern, Sylvia Toan, and
Gaye Simpson, proceeds inside Toan Residence for
informal reception.

OFFICIAL PHOTO COVERAGE
ATTENDANCE: 150

8:00 pm Dinner is served,
9:00 pm Dinner concludes.
9:10 pm. Additional guests (30) arrive for dancing.
9:15 pm Dancing begins.
12:30 pm Susan bids farewell and departs dinner dance:en route

motorcade for boarding.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS Toan Residence en route Byrd
Residence.

[Driving time: 15 minutes]
12:45 pm MOTORCADE ARRIVES Byrd Residence.

NOTE: David Kern will bid farewell
. to Susan at the door.

REMAIN OVERNIGHT



-18-

SUNDAY, MAY 4, 1975

10:30 am

12:00 Noon

Susan boards motorcade at Byrd Residence.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS Byrd Residence en route
South Grounds, Washington, D. C.

[Driving time: 1 hour, 30 minutes]

MOTORCADE ARRIVES South Grounds.



THE WHITE HousE
WASHINGTON

«

Sheila:

DEPART in motorcade w/First Lady
to Winchester

RETURN in Helicopter Marine #2



10:00 am
(EDT)

11:30 am
Advanceman:
Pete Sorum

5/1/75
2:00 pm

SCHEDULE

MRS, FORD'S VISIT TO
WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA

Friday, May 2, 1975

Mrs, Ford boards motorcade on South Grounds.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS South Grounds en route
Winchester, Virginia (Patrick O'Connell Residence).

[Driving time: 1 hour, 30 minutes]
[No time change]

MOTORCADE ARRIVES O'Connell Residence, Winchester,
Virginia.

Mrs. Ford will be met by:
Mrs., Patrick (Dorothy) O'Connell

Mrs, Ford, escorted by Mrs. O'Connell, proceeds
inside residence for tea.

12:10 pm Susan Ford arrives O'Connell Residence.

12:15 pm

Mrs, Ford and Mrs. O'Connell depart Residence en
route motorcade for boarding.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS O'Connell Residence en route
Queen's Luncheon (521 Jefferson Street).

[Driving time: 12 minutes]



-2

12:27 pm MOTORCADE ARRIVES Queen's Luncheon (Dunlap
Residence).
Mrs. Ford will be met by:
Mrs. Lohr (Jean) Dunlap
Mrs. Harry (Gretchen) Byrd
Mrs. J. Kenneth (Kim) Robinson
Mrs. Ford, escorted by Mrs. Byrd, proceeds into
residence for information reception and luncheon.
OFFICIAL PHOTO COVERAGE
ATTENDANCE: 50
12:45 pm Luncheon is served,
1:45 pm Luncheon concludes.
2:20 pm Mrs. Ford departs Dunlap Residence en route motorcade
for boarding.
2:23 pm MOTORCADE DEPARTS Dunlap Residence en route
Handley High School.
[Driving time: 2 minutes]
2:25 pm MOTORCADE ARRIVES Handley High School.
Mrs. Ford will be met by:
Mrs. Frank (Sandra) Armstrong, Director,
Queen's Court
Mrs. Ford proceeds to the Queen's platform and takes

2:26 pm

“her seat,

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE
ATTENDANCE: 3,000
CROWD SITUATION



-3
2:30 pm Coronation Program begins.
3:00 pm The President arrives Winchester, Virginia.
3:10 pm Susan Ford is introduced and proceeds to Queen's

platform and is seated.

3:18 pm The President is announced and proceeds to

Queen's platform.,

3:23 pm The President crowns Susan.

3:30 pm The New Christy Minstrels performance beginé.

4:15 pm The New Christy Minstrels performance concludes.
4:16 pm The President, Mrs. Ford, the Queen, and her court

4:22 pm

4:40 pm

4:45 pm

4:50 pm

depart Royal Viewing Stand and ascend the steps to proceed
into the school for an informal reception with Senator
Byrd and other guests.

The President, Mrs, Ford and Susan arrive informal
reception,

PRESS POOL COVERAGE

The President, Mrs. Ford, and Susan depart reception
en route motorcade for boarding.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS Handley High School en route
Firemen's Parade staging area.

[Driving time: 5 minutes]
MOTORCADE ARRIVES Firemen's Parade staging area.

PRESS POOL COVERAGE
CROWD SITUATION

The President informally greets Firemen's
Parade participants, including the Grand
Marshall, La Costa.



5:00 pm

-4-

The President boards motorcade with Mrs. Ford and
Susan at the head of the Firemen's Parade.

5:00 pm Parade begins.,

5:40 pm

5:45 pm

5:50 pm

6:30 pm

PRESS POOL COVERAGE
CROWD SITUATION

The President, Mrs. Ford and Susan arrive at the
end of the Parade route, and continue en route helo
landing zone.

[Driving time: 5 minutes]

MOTORCADE ARRIVES helo landing zone.

NOTE: The President and Mrs., Ford
will bid farewell to Susan.

The President and Mrs. Ford board helo.

HELO DEPARTS Winchester, Virginia en route
South Lawn.

[Flying time: 40 minutes]

HELO ARRIVES South Lawn.

o — . P,



Susan Ford schedule
-7

Friday, May 2 con't

11:40 a.m. Horticultural Ladies' Luncheon, Frederick County
Junior High School
Susan will stop by briefly and be introduced.

12 noon Private luncheon hosted by Mr. and Mrs. Lohr E.
Dunlap and Miss Jeanie Dunlap.
*note: Mrs. Ford will also attend the luncheon

2:30 p.m. CORONATION OF SUSAN FORD AS QUEEN
SHENANDOAH XLVIH, Handley High School.
The President will crown Susan; Mrs. Ford,
Sen. Harry Byrd and Rep. Kenneth Robinson
will also participate in ceremonies.

3:30 p.m. Performance by New Christy Minstrels

4:30 p.m. FIREMEN'S PARADE
The President and Mrs. Ford and Susan will
participate.

7:30 p.m. Private dinner hosted by Mr. and Mrs. Fred 1.

Glaize III. Escort: Jim Robinson

9:45 p.m. Young Couples Dance, Winchester Armory.
Susan will stop by briefly.

10:30 p.m, Queens Ball, George Washington Hotel.
Black Tie.

Saturday, May 3

10:30 a.m. Knighting of Grand Marshal Bob Hope, Handley High
School.
Knighting ceremony by Susan, response from
Bob Hope.
10:45 a.m. Festival Celebrities Reception, Macsfield, for

those who worked on the Festival.

11:30 a. m. Private luncheon hosted by Rep and Mrs. J. Kenneth
Robinson.



Susan Ford schedule

Grand Feature Parade.
Susan will ride float.

Susan will review parade from platform area

~-3-
Saturday, May 3 con't
1:30 p.m.
3 p.m

on route.
7:30 p.m.

Private dinner dance hosted by Mr. and Mrs.
Charles S. Toan and Miss Sylvia Toan; and
Mr. and Mrs. H. Lee Simpson and Miss Gaye
Simpson. Escort: David Kern.



THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

Marge: .

‘One of Rep. Robinson (R-Va.) constituents
gave him the attached (hand-painted

tie) for the President to wear to the
Shenandoah Apple Blossom Festival, I
pass it along to you for handling,
and will also let Vern Loen know.

You may know Susan is being crowned
Queen Shenandoah XLVIT on Friday,

and the President and Mrs. Ford will be.
attending.

Thanks.

Patti atson

i,



. | 4/25/75
2:30 pm

PROPOSED SCHEDULL

THE PRESIDENT'S VISIT TO

WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA

Friday, May 2, 1975

2:10 pm The President boards helo on South Lawn,

HELO DEPARTS South Lawn en route Winchester,
Virginia, helo landing zone,

[Flying time: 40 minutes]
[No time change]

2:10 pm Mrs, Ford arrives Handley School and
is escorted to her seat.

2:15 pm Ten distinguished guests are introduced,

2:25 pm Mrs. Ford, who is sitting in the audience,
is recognized. o

. 2:30 pm The Coronation Ballet,

2:37 pm The Herald Bugler.

2:38 pm The Color Guard is announced and takes their
position on the steps of the high school.

2:40 pm The Saber Arch marches in and takes a poéition
on the steps. '

.. 2:45 pm The 33 princesses of the court and their escortes
are announced and take a position on the steps.
v 2:50 pm HELO ARRIVES Winchester, Virginia, helo landing
zone,

The President will be mect by:




-2 -

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE
CL.OSED ARRIVAL

2:53 pmn The President boards motorcade,

MOTORCADE DEPARTS helo landing zone en route
Handley High School, Winchester.

[Driving time: 2 minutes]
2:55 pm MOTORCADE ARRIVES Handley High School.

PRESS POOL COVERAGE
CLOSED ARRIVAL

The President proceeds to holding room.

2:55 pm The Ambassador from the Nations, His
Excellency Haraldur Kroger, Ambassador
from Iceland, is announced and walks to
the second step landing.

2:56 pm Governor Mills E. Godwin, Jr. is announced
and walks to the second step landing.

2:58 pm The Minister of State, Congressman J. Kenneth
. Robinson (R-Va), is announced.
2:59 pm The Crown Bearer is announced.
3:00 pm The President arrives holding room where he will

meet Susan Ford and Senator Harry ¥. Byrd, Jr. (I-Va)

3:01 pm The Little Maids are announced.

3:02 pm The Maids in Waiting are announced.

3:06 pm | The Herald Buglers call attention to the Queen..
3:10 pm Her Majesty Queen Shenandoah XLVIII, Susan

Ford, is announced and, escorted by Senator
Harry F. Byrd, proceeds out the front door

of the school and down the steps to a place on the
second landing.




3:15 pm

3:15 pm

3:i7 Pm

3:19 pm

3:23. pm

-

3.
"Ruffles and Flourishes"
Announcement
"Hail to the Chief"
FULL PRESS COVERAGE
The President proceeds out the front door of the
school, walks down the steps,and arrives at the
second landing.
The Right Reverend John A. Baden, Suffragen
Bishop of the Diocese of Virginia, offers a
pravyer,

The Governcr recognizes the Queen.

The President steps to the microphone and administers

the Oath to the Queen.

3:25 pm The President places the crown on the Queen's head.
NOTE: The Queen kneels to receive the crown
: and thence rizes.
3:29 pm Senator Byrd presents a scepter, key and
golden apple to the Queen.
. 3:33 pm The Ambassador from Nations kneels before
: the Queen and recognizes the Queen.
3:35 pm The President, the Queen and her court, decend the
steps en route Royal Viewing Stand for the Royal
Command Performance of the New Christy Minstrels.
NOTE: The First Lady, who is seated in the
audience, is escorted to viewing stand.
3:36 pm The New Christy Minstrels performance begins.
4:19 pm Performance concludes, ,
The President, Mrs. Ford, the Queen, and her court

4:20 pm

depart Royal Viewing Stand and ascend the steps to proceed

into the school for an informal reception with Senator -

Byrd and other guests.




4:22 pm

4:40 pm

4:45 pm

4:50 pm

5:00 pm

I

The President, Mrs. Ford, and Susan arrive
informal reception.

PRESS POOL COVERAGE

The President, Mrs. ¥Ford, and Susan depart reception
en route motorcade for boarding.

MOTORCADE DEPARTS Handley High School en route
Fireman's Parade staging area.

[Driving time: 5 minutes]
MOTORCADE ARRIVES Fireman's Parade staging area.

PRESS POOL COVERAGE
CROWD SITUATION

The President informally greets Firemen's Parade
participants, including the Grand Marshall, La Costa.

The President boards motorcade with Susan and
Mrs. Ford at the head of the Fireman's Parade.
F 4 2

5:00 pm Parade begins.

5:30 pm

5:35 pm

5:40 pm

6:20 pm

PRESS POOL COVERAGE
CROWD SITUATION

The President arrives at the end of Parade route, and
continues en route helo landing zone.

[Driving time: 5 minutes]
MOTORCADE ARRIVES helo landing zone.

NOTE: .The President and Mrs. Ford
will bid farewell to Susan.

The President and Mrs, ¥Ford board helo.

HELO DEPARTS Winchester, Virginia en route
South Lawn. w

[Flying time: 40 minutes]

HELO ARRIVES South Lown.




Tuesday, April

THE WHITE HOUSE

Office of the Press Secretary to Mrs. Ford

B

e e e e e e e wm e e A e e e e o Te e e M e e e e T e e e e R A = e e e on

NOTICE TO THE PRESS : L1

Susan Ford's schedule of events during

Shenandoah Apple Blossom Festival May 1-3

S |

Thursday, May 1

11:15 a.m.

make . on her own.
Cact

11:45 a.m.

12 noon

ny feaths. bed lare

SPCA Animal Shelter, Winchester, Va.

*note: this is not a part of the Apple Blossom
festivities, but a brief visit Susan wished to

Doy
ML
Lee Jackson Inn. Susan will receive gifts from
various Winchester eciwie vrganizatioss.

Joint Civic Club luncheon, Lee Jackson Inn. \
speaker: Atlanta Constitution editor Reginald
Murphy.

Coronation r-hearsal, Handley High School.

(323 Guemond ave) 2 G420

Private dinner hosted by Dr. and Mrs. Robert S.

o Boyd. Escort: Billy Piferh 22 people

200

Friday, May 2

¢ 410:15 a. m.

11:15 a.m.

7

meo
Firemen's Reception at South End Fire Company.

Private reception hosted by Mr. and Mrs. Virgil

Strader and Miss Jody Strader ot Gams

-y : 5 S. Waght

Official Festival photograph of Queen and her court 74‘
at local Winchester apple orchard. /?1)‘;4' skl rree
e netha s i he A
Apple Pie Baking Contest, James Wood High School.
Susan willi award prize to winner and taste
the winning pie.




7

Susan Ford schedule

-

Friday, May 2 con't

? 11:40 a.m.
12 noon
2:30 p.m.
3:30 p.m.
4:30 p.m.

#:30 p.m.
a 9:45 p.m.

10:30 p.m.
)0 .

Saturday,

10:30 a.m.

N

10:45 a.m.
2"

11:30 a.m.

Horticultural ILadies' Luncheon, Frederick County
Junior High School 4
Susan will stop by briefly and be introduced.

Private luncheon hosted by Mr. and Mrs. Lohr E.
Dunlap and Miss Jeanie Dunlap.
*note: Mrs. Ford will also attend the luncheon

CORONATION OF SUSAN FORD AS QUEEN

SHENANDOAH XLVIIl, Handley High School.
The President will crown Susan; Mrs. Ford,
Sen. Harry Byrd and Rep. Kenneth Robinson
will also participate in ceremonies.

Performance by New Christy Minstrels

FIREMEN'S PARADE
The President and Mrs. Ford and Susan will
participate.
Prog 6
Private dinn hosted by Mr.. and Mrs. Fred L.
G1a1z‘ .III. mlgscort: Jim Robinson 20,,.(‘_:;
Young Couples Dance, Winchester Armory.
Susan will stop by briefly.

Queens Ball, George Washington Hotel.
Black Tie.

May 3.

Knighting of Grand Marshal Bob Hope, Handley High
School.
Khnighting ceremony by Susan, responses from
Bob Hope.

Festival Celebrities Reception, Macsfield, for
those who worked on the Festival.

Private luncheon hosted by Rep and Mrs. .. Kenneth
Robinson. g0

bo2-259)



W

Susan Ford schedule

Grand Feature Parade.
Susan will ride float.

Susan will review parade from platform area

R
Saturday, May 3 con't
1:30 pp m.'
3 prm.

on route.
7:30 p.m.

Privaté ' dinner dance hosted by Mr. and Mrs.
Charles S. Toan and Miss Sylvia Toan; and
Mr. and Mrs. H. Lee Simpson and Miss Gaye

Simpson. Escort: David Kern. M‘_‘ Ao~




Dur Fonty-eighth funuat

Shewandoat 1444l B

Gesiival

Wenchecter, Vinginia 22601

f Ve Ve Xg Vo7

éféridgy, I\%‘ay 2,319’
. aturday, May 3, 1
April 14, 1975 Sunday, May 4, 19

Telephone: 703-662-38
109 E. Piceadilly ¢
, Post Office Box 6t
Mrs. Shelia Weidenfeld - 529 Jefferson St
Press Secretary to Mrs. Ford ) . 703-662-5317
The White House
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue -
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mrs. Weidenfeld,

I am listing below the names of three '"Virginia Gentlemen' who several of us feel
would be the top-notch choices of escorts for Miss Ford.

(1) Thursday Evening -~ Billy Pifer, 21 years old, 6 feet, a Junior
at Washington and Lee, plans to attend Medical
School, is great at tennis and skiing and is
the son of Dr. and Mrs. William Pifer (Father,
Chm. of Winchester Republican Party).

(2) Friday Evening - Jim Robinson, 22 years old, 6 ft. 2 in.,
Co History Major at Madison, coaches swimming,
skiis, plays tennis and football and looks
and does most everything athletic, son of
Congressman and Mrs. J. Kenneth Robinson.

(3) Ssaturday Evening - David Kern, 22 years old, 5 f£t. 1l in., Senior
at the University of North Carolina, History
Major and plans to attend Law School next year,
Phi Beta Kappa, Morehead Scholar, great tennis
player, likes all kinds of music and is the
son of Mr. and Mrs. Robert Kern (Father, Chief
Engineer at National Fruit Product Company)

These really are outstanding boys in personality, looks and just. generally all
around nice guys, If Miss Ford accepts these young men, would you let me know
as soon as possible, as they have exams and transportation arrangements to make,

I have also included her schedule and a map of Winchester showing where she will
be according to the schodule. T will be glad to answer any questions that may
arise.

Everyone is getting very excited, praying for good weather and looking forward
to our rdew Queen. Will be in touch again soon.

Most sincerely,
Sandve. L. 'ﬁxmﬁm{iﬁ

“The Bownbias of Nature are the Gift of God®.



THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

Dear Susan,
I think this is a very nice invitation!
It is from a lady in Winchesgér, Virgiﬁia,
inviting you to drop by the new SBCA Animal
Shelter while you are in the area. As
she says, "It'wouldvreally add such a human
touch to your reign as our Queen and mean
very much to the ordinary citizenry of
Winchester.” The only trouble is it might
be difficult t§ work in.
>§ Drop by animal shelter if
Pete Sorum can work it into
the schedule.

Regret

Thank you,

e

e U



____*M&c_awulw_ B R | S g
— = PO __ML‘,,

B s 7 SV S
QQ,Q._@MJ.:@AM QLL A

R T <$ Q@%J ww_)w&wQ »&/T a a.xm..._.._

_ﬂbm_\b V-L‘Lﬁiu G_Lcmv /;,0‘,&:;;%\ —t
( - PR T IIEAL S

mnn,&..dg o_'f""\\'QL D exe b WLQA

q,“gj@“,, L:L o_i‘wm_\éxﬁ_r M %___Qs._ttﬁn._‘l‘m






@ml(ot?&w W otor Tun

CORNER PICADILLY and CAMERON STREETS
WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 22601
(703) 667-8300
21




5 2“"%4’””“

2
Nbcapt 12-1230  Ater M [~ sk ptotam

E—

ronat: bin fBbenaory welld socant Ldowun. ,aﬁm
Theeno

Szd’xiiz,—&ua?fm—mmunﬁ
%@-—ota..u.:( kot Stoanr W/@/ma—aa

g - Con o= P

-

SRIW:  Puso wndravieco

darts o Those Staan. matos m/zafﬂémﬂ/uéa
“"U""’_@\W ot Trhewwl lurclear npoon
Dot fon et remartso ot -
P%ﬁ“ ; /Lcuffd o

. A&wnwﬁpwwiumca—u-jddwfdﬁm%)

M%-W%~ %&1#%
SKW- how nawch ple la /.z,..._f,g ? when oot i

2 @%rﬁp’a



| ‘ﬁ
[{4} @£ W’E}
b2~ 35577

ECL 5 Sﬁj e Tl\_a\-xﬁ-—::) ﬁ}'ﬁ Uﬂ/ﬂ

Fomdpo, preCottiatis,



THE WHITE HousE
WASHINGTON

‘Gar\l( wsonmosso

rade roma
P(@' ! ;whm ik Ccérhcc‘\'s ‘H?Q(\Pmpo&idh .)

who Pre.ss Avance . Pappy

pix § back oond. on SUSAN

Connect V"\qs Banik.

187 N. Coudin st ,
cornon PLCci & loodtn

q:30 am
1 hours - Al Key contacts

mmswa 728

5 o ) P/x

/JWMM+ ,‘fﬂ

20 ,



CAroh.‘r\ 666&;\ - blende

charlie Tone- bald w/ wirerims

mrs, a.rmsdrnna‘- 4, reddsh hair
dici rush— grey hair, blask alasses

o) . firemans
harotd bﬂujwd' wirerims + § 2 han P"""‘“‘ MNika Fmrfg.\

mangann clavser - \ong‘ dark haie

M&,Lufﬁ



JWUST WW /ZWWJM

Maads af /uzm M o
Je,an/é Du,h_ﬁqp yn/a,fr FOn
qa?e, Simpson. daiegile v 3 M. (e
ﬂ/u*/mz,., Cgf.do-é 2 conda
sthra den Litan, Natl Frnct Cov oz
.o;&l’é. Toan Chole. Tammeozs MP'Y

2-3,000 ad Coronation,

IMW

what Jﬂkz‘j:ﬁu.-.f-ﬂ P@t/»#mm, At



May 16, 1975

AnBe-

What can I say? You've
discovered my secret,

Thanks for the clipping. - dhwto s

The News
1272 National Press Building
Washington, D. C, 20004

-



THE NEWS

NEW YORK'S PICTURE NEWSPAPER

Sheila---

Now | know why you're so tall.

Ann

1272 NATIONAL PRESS BUILDING - WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 - TELEPHONE: NATIONAL 8-5058




June 6, 1975

Dear Jean,

I just got back from Burope and found your
present waiting for me. I can't wait to see if
my cup of tea will turn out as good as yours. You
were wonderful to send it and I rxeally appreciate
it.

Susan had a fantastic time in Winchester
and is still talking about everybody she met and
how nice they were to her.

You couldn't have been nicer and I speak
for everybody from the White House who was involved.
If there is every any way I can be helpful, please
don't hesitate to call me.

Many thanks again for the Constant Comment.
Sincerely,

Sheila Rabb Weidenfeld
Press Secretary to Mrs., Ford

Mrs. Lohr B. Dunlap
521 Jefferson Street
Winchester, Virginia 22601

A




n

Lexin

US Bicen

gron &

7 Cot ¥

ten

10922 YINIODMIA USLSTHONIM ‘LODULS NOSHDAIS[ 128

d¢INNQ 'S YHOT 'SHW

75 by

nial IOcents

7

Mies. Sheba V. D erduRedd

AN MW Qe
50 4 45

2 0004

e




SRala
A e ua e o
Al veux. ea-a-?x.dﬁch Csad R -’&.; M
e ald &anwa'&o. .

“Renes N U.‘)cu_\ e teuld PQS.-‘NM.\
Ler Res s qo oy 6 auk! anly
b\mdp Qass ou e WiRemeven. ‘Re

e o0 Looutd o - Gur ghaldud.
&Si‘?\m Yo Roe Soeonad Sensie. -
These LELNa Sy Guas =
W Aluofidns cobhdh Goaxa o TN

Sanpud. sun. Ueke had aus s

o® tamgltheds au Rem , swen Leam

posple wie cuanadd Qhstundli e wank

LL.\.L,Q \Qem 2 e (g (ne demao
Wo. \ded we wad was
Geleu) "Condant Cnmer - &%
\Sc\ 3As s MGAF'
TRauks asous, and Teniand s e
Hon c..\m&:o\ ' mikué- we dg
Nove Rem . .

ean




JUSIN

"TO ALL MY LOYAL SUBJZCTS...HEAR YE...HEAR Y#.

A3 YOUR JUZ3N, RULER C4 APPLZ BLOSSOM LAND,

I D0 PROCLAIM THIS IN THE YZAR OF 1975 AS THS "DAY OF THE STARS."
YOU ARE COMVANDED TO #IVE RECOGNITION TO THE NATIONAIIY RAMOUS
CELZBRITIES WHO ARE PESTIVAL VISITORS.

COME PORYARD B0OB HOPEe:o:os.

"THEZ APPLE BLOS30M KINGDOM RECCGNIZES YOU AS THE KING OF
ENTERTAINMENT. AS YOUR JUZIN, I COMMAND YOU....KNEEL,"

(AT THIS TIMEZ QJUSEN TOUCHES OK BOTH SHOULDERS WITH TEE SWCRD
AND SAYING...)

"30B HOFE, I KKIGHT THZE, KING OF ENTERTAINMENT OF ALL THE
APPLE BLOSSOM LAND."

Z3CORT

"HARKEN ALL YCU P=O0PLE CF APPLZ BLO3SSOM LAND,

I PRESANT UNTO YOU JUERN SUSAN ELIZABETH FORD Q2=rISmad .,

UNTO HER I COMMAND THAT YOU SHALL DO HOMAGE. THIS DAY SHE SHALL
REIGN OVER THIS PORTY-EIGHTH APPITE BLOSSOM *ESTIVAI IN TH® CITY
0

lIJ

WINCH&ESTER, VIRGINIA. IN THIS HISTORIC CITY, THE APFLE CAPITAL,

]

165

AP?SCTIONATELY PAY HOMAGE TO YOU, QUESN SHENANDOAH FORTY-EITHTH,
PAIR SOVEREIGN OF APPLE BLOSSOM LAND. WHAT D0 YCU BID US TC DO%
NE GRATEULLY SERVE YOUR MAJBSTY.



{
‘ ’
I}
A

" Hon Harry F. Byrd, Jr. receives the .Golde'n-'-_:

Apple from Finley Glaize and delivers it . % e

into the Queen's hand as the Minister of * CORONATION CEREMONY *

State says: RECEIVE THIS GOLDEN APPLE * ‘ *

AND REMEMBER TO PRAY FOR GOD'S BLESSING * OF #*

UPON “THE TREES THAT WE MAY GATHER IN THE . o *

HARVEST OF APPLES AND EVER REJOICE IN HIS * QUEEN SHENANDOAH XLVIII . .. *

GOODNESS . * ' . X e *
#* FRIDAY.; MAY 2, 1975 ik

The Queen delivers the Golden Apple to ¥* : e

Courtney Moté; who delivers it to Maid | o8 . 2:30 P.M, *

of Honor Jody Strader % : ' ' #*

—INTERNATTONAL RECOGNITION . VHERALD. BUGLERS" _

The Ambasgador From the Nations goes to Ra.ndolph Macon Academy - -~ Front. Royal; Va. =

the Queen and Kneels before her.and says: Fanfare

'"YOUR MAJESTY, QUEEN SHENANDOAH FORTY- ‘

EICHTH, FAIR RULER OF APPLE BLOSSOM LAND, Arthur Drury, Jr. _Timothy Stowe

I BRING YOU GREETINGS FROM THE NATIONS OF Adrain Warner ~ Michael Wyatt

THE UNIVERSE. MAY YOUR RULE BE FILLED k-

WITH THE BEAUTIES AND PLEASANTRIES OF THIS "THE COLOR GUARD" -

SFRINGTIME. "LONG REIGN THE QUEEN" Randolph Maeon ‘Academy I =,
Pat Anderson ' . Frank Ellis ‘

PROCESIONAL MCH g Patrick Fields Matthias Meseck "
The Queen & Her Court descend the stepa Thoms Philips Thomas Ward, Jr.
to The Royal Viewing Stand for the ; E. Stephen Wasniswski ~ °

Royal. Command Performance of ‘Ihe New
———Christy Minstrels iy B : 1 "SABRE ARCH"
P ; Randolph Macon Academy -
At the xronclusion of the finale, the Queen Harry G. Austin, IIT David Alan OhrietOPher

and Her Court ascend the steps Of Handley Julio Manuel Depena : Charles Edward: Fields

High School. <51 Michael Bryan Fulton —Stanley Merritt Fulton
= ‘ -Glenn Allen: Hines Mark Allen Jennings
ORDER TO NRSCEND FOR CONCERT AND ASCEND - Edward Kent.Msll Robert Hobson Pattgrson
FOR FINALE: RECESSICNAL MARCH * David Walden Puster  Robert Todd Symons -
Sabre Cadets , George Mitchell Tederick, Jr..
- Colors & ' Eric Martin-Webb . John Kent Wemer
Queen & Escort _ ‘John Phillip Wood~
. Trainbearers ; ; , -
Governor & President. - THE PRINCESS OF THE QUEEN"S COURT
Prelate & Ambassador of State Escorts from the VPI & State University
Maids-Of-Honor & Escorts Blacksburg, Va.
Two Maids«in-Waiting Wiaod
Crownbearer "THE AMBASSADCR FROM THE NATIONS"
g_ﬁsegg:lz lEgas'tgits Haraldur Krdyer - Ambassador from Iceland
2 Duglers | _!THE GOVERNOR. OF THE COMMONWEALTH"

THE HONCRABLE MILLS E. GOWIN, JR.



IR oo R g R ARy o L Al ¢ :
fHE MINISTER OF STATE" ~_THE OATH

The Honorable J Kenneth Robinson THE MINISTER OF THE CROWN - goes to ‘the
Queen, and sta.ndJ.ng before her says: IS
_YOUR MAJESTY WILLING TO TAKE THE OATH??
 THE QUEEN: Answerlng - I AM WILLING.

" MINISTER: Will you solemnly promise to

- govern your domain with dignity and justice
according to the laws and customs of same?
QUEEN: I solemnly promise to do so.
MINISTER: Will you endeavor to discharge
the duties of your office with fidelity?
QUEEN: I will )

Phillip S, Griffin, II

THE LITTLE MAIDS
Gina Boyd Headley
Leslie Simms e ‘
Finley Glaize ' hod

_ MATDS" IN WAITING

i N _ © MINISTER: Will you o the utmost of your
i s : - power command equity and mercy in all

™ . C TR, dgements?

M. IDS-OF-HONOR ~ Jody Strader Ju
” ~ Gaye Simpson QUEEN: All this I promise tq do.
: Jeanie Dunldp

Sylvia Toan _ THE CROWNING.
THE HERALD BUGLERS | THE QUEEN KNEEIS: CADET places pillow for
Fanfare crowning, Hon. Harry F. Byrd, Jr, takes

*******************%*
HER MAJESTY, QUEEN SHEI\[ANDOAH XLVIII

®. SUSAN ELIZABETH FORD
*********************

#* the Crown from Phillip Griffin and puts
. it into the hands of The Minister of The
o Crown who reverently places it upon the
;] Queen's Head saying: SUSAN ELIZABETH FORD,
IN THE NAME OF THE APPLE BLOSSOM FESTIVAL
The -Queen's Escort o Home s if F Byrd, AND A TOKEN OF OUR FAITH IN YOU, I CROWN

Ir. - U3 S8k E' 5 AT ~.. YOU "SHENANDOAH, THE FORTY-EIGHTHy'FAIR
QUEEN OF ‘THE APPLE BLOSSOM"

THE TRAIN BEARERS ~ Patrick Hoult THE COURT - "ALL HAIL THE QUEEN"

* James Wi _
~Janse W m CADET RETRIEVES PILLOW
INVESTITURE "PER BACULUM"
: THE MINISTER OF THE CROWN : —— o
The President of .THE UNITED STATES Me Hon. Hanry Ty Byl -Jry-pepelves: Lhe
. GERAID R. FORD Sceptre from Gina Headley and delivers it
: v to the Queen's right hand, as the Minister
THE PREATE 7 g of State says: RECEIVE THIS SCEPTRE, FASHIONED
Bishop John A. . Baden ' FROM APPLE.WCOD AND WIELD IT SO THAT IT MAY
: , J BE SAID OF YOU, "THE SCEPTRE OF THY KINGDOM
THE PRAYER '(Es?plangde') . IS A "RIGHT" SCEP'I‘RE. :
THE RECOGNITION " THE PRESENTATION OF THE KEY
Governor -of The Commonwealth: HARKEN! ALL = -~ AND-THE GOLDEN APPLE _
YE PEOFLE OF THE APFLE BLOSSCM LAND! I The Hon. Harry F. Byrd, Jr. receives the

PRESENT UNTO YOU MISS SUSAN ELIZABETH FORD,. e K@y to the City from Lesl]_e Sims and
UNTO HER I COMMAND THAT YE SHALL DQ HOMAGE. delivers it into the Queen's hand as the

THIS DAYASHALL SHE BE CROWNED "QUEEN -‘Minister of State says: RECEIVE THIS KEY
SHENANDOAH" AND AS SUCH SHALL SHE REIGN . TO THE CITY OF WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA. IT IS
OVER THIS FORTY-EIGHTH APPLE BLOSSQOM . ... THE KEY TO THE CITY'S HEART REPRESENTING
FESTIVAL IN THE CITY OF WINCHESTER, Va. YOUR WELCOME TO HER HOMES AND HER CULTURAL
CENTERS .
R L L The Queen hands the Key to Julee Wallace

who in turn hands it to Maid-Of-Honor,
Gaye Simpson:



Warshouss: 2024 Valley Avenue Telephone 703—667-0050

PenVir Packing Co. Ji. Crhe.d

Wholesale Apples and Peaches k
P.0. Box 187 L Gwc/e. - gkz-t)l C;C‘/‘l er
A, Virgini 1
Winchester, Virginia AI ‘o'.& “7_ J 7f9

abby 9
b ‘ﬂ""' F’§ Sectuly
¢~ Foofe 3777 o
? T adbie bied#
¥\
Y A =W\
- 3. > v c e A S
\ 3% (3 R
53 S\ ©
e
| L,
9 Q
| +
[ TER
v
?Ji, b ,
- 3 N
-5 74 \
e mlk 2
R " -
r\ \\Q"I
ol
, Y
\ \ _’( Or(u.
/3 I’D/Af' :
: ’( Jr/w- ;
ﬂ* 20 MrinaTC l"x
B "'l o L ‘//an o‘f Orche
ot e
A D 0‘”"‘4 L/ 'A’ RS nﬂ

Uit Hlap don e,,?  Va.



ESCORT

"Harken all ye people of Apple Blossom Land. I present unto
you Susan Elizabeth Ford. Unto her I command that ye shall do
homage. This day she shall reign over this forty-eighth Apple
Blossom Festival in the city of Winchester, Virginia. In this
historic city, the apple capital, we affectionately pay homage
to you Queen Shenandoah forty-eighth, fair sovereign of Apple
Blossom Land. What do you bid us to do? We gratefully serve

your majesty."

JUEEN

"To all my loyal subjects...hear ye...hear ye. As your Queen,
Ruler of Apple Blossom Land, I do proclaim, this,in the year of
1975, as the "Day of the Staﬁa.ﬁ You are commanded to give
proper recognition to the natioﬁally famous celebrities who
are Festival visitors. Come forward Bob Hope."

Bob Hope ...(Walks forward to Queen.)

Jueen..."The Apple Blossom Kingdom recognizes you as the King of
Entertainment. As youfQueen, I command you...kneel."

Bob Hope...(Kneels before Queen).

Jueen...(touches each shoulder with sword) "Bob Hepe, I knight
thee as Grand Marshall and King of Entertainment of all the
Apple Blossom Land."

v



< .
g~ * pies
s T I T f’
" -
-8

e . (
oo 4=

(%3]

5 ;
[e* 4

G 0
e A ;

= ‘ ¢
N

- . V!

" P _;:". 3

& 2

&

8

m @ pee




SRR

e gt 0 L b it umatogr v b e

| - C Y GuEsT INTRODUCTIONS SA’I‘URDA!L

SATURDAY

‘ 1; ‘Congrenuan Je Kenneth Robiﬁson
Z; -Congreagman Harley O.vStagégrs
v 3- Hon. Alson Smith '
4. Hon. Ardy Guest
5« Sen. Vm. A.‘Truhan

(all above go to seating area)

L2 2]

1, Stewart Bell
Stepbanie Dowdy

Knighting Ceremony (All below stop on last landing to view knighting)

4 t

1;} {

U.S. Rep. 7th Dist, of Va.

U.S. Rep. 21st Dist. of W. Va. -

‘Delegate 17th Dist of Va.

Delegate Dist. of Va.

Va. State Senmator 21st Dist.

Mayor of Winchester
Miss Virginia

2e Raymond Sandy
Carol Pidgeon

-

Chrm. Fred. County Board of Supervisors
Miss Shenandoah Apple Blossom

3. Col. Harland Sanders
LaCosta

Famous Kentucky Col.
Firemens Marshal and Capitol
Records Recording Star

k, E. Michael Luby
Susie O'Hara
Mickey Mouse

~ President Shenandoah Apple Blossom Rest.

Walt Disney World Ambassador 1975
Famous Walt Disney Character

S« U. S, Senator Harry F. Byrd, Jr.
Miss Susan Ford

Queeas Escort

Queen of 48th Sheandoah Apole Blossom Fest.

in program

6. Grand Marshal 48th Shen. ApplePlossom Festival Mr, Bob Hope
Don Neiman select appropiiate intro from information

Allow time for remarks from Mr. Hope
and presentation of hat &o Mr. Hope
by Pres. Luby

*ssxAny last minute introduction insert here, |

v, TaR

S S i T e = s

R == TS e e A SELW

.

W ,\..‘-..--p..‘.-..z-m;b ”



-*WWWW
¥ R T s o

. w""’"""’"‘*r e v . ™y
""‘\""’M
by - '-*
1

i
b

T ¥
R
{ .
| GUEST INTRODUCTIONS HANDLEY. | | - | i |
; FRIDAY } "‘: 5
* e,; &
L. . Stewart Bell - Mayor City of W1ncheéter ! {f
~ Hom, Jean S, Jones Ya. House of Delegates 1lth Dist. & |

Speaker. for Ladies Luncheon 8

2. ‘Raymond Sandy Chrm, Frederick County Board ofSupervisors

Apple Pie Baking Contest %
shes ; i : 3
B X it
3« THoni Alson Smith Delegate 17th Dist. of Virginia
Andrew Miller Attorney General of Virginia #
e ey Editor Atlanta Constitution £
Speaker Joint Civie Luncheon 5 1
8tephanie Dowdy Miss Virginia £
5+  Randy White Former U. of Md. All American now with %
Dallas Cowboys ¥y
Carol Pidgeon Miss Shenandaoh Apple Blossom f
; - 4
Larry Brown Previous NFL most valuable player 3
Rugning back for Washington Redskins iy,
; Co=Sport Marshal '
Joe Theisman Runner~-up Theisman Tiophy now Quarter
Back with Wgshington Redskins
LaConta Firomens Marshal - Capitol Recording 3
: Star - Latest Hit QGet on My lLove Train ‘a§
7. E. Michael Luby President 1975 Shenadoah Appls Blossom Fest. "_i
Susie O'Hara 1975 Walt Disney World Ambassador T kRS
Mickey Mouse Directly from Walt Disney World - Famous AN B
Walt Disney Cartoon Charatter fud (% Y
8. Recognize the First Lady Sitting in Audience Mrs. Betty Ford .~ L.
i
(PEVNDS

9. Introduce Partici pan in Cornation directly from Program Book

\
B * Introduce Princesses First by

s**++ Any last minute introduction insert here.



SATUIDAY CEREONY - 1975

1. BRUGLERS AFPEAR POR PATFART
2. COLCR JUARD DE3CINIS TC TRT THIRD IBVEI
3., SABHE ARCH AT ATTENTION ON TOF L3VEL
4. TAPS BREGINS OF JUSSENS WARCH
5. PRINCES3E3 AND E3CCORTS APPEAR AND PROCEED IN PAIRS TO APPROPRIATE
ST3IP ( READ NAMT3 AND SCHOOI AS FRIDAY)
6. CRONNBEARER - PHILLIP 5. GRI®FIN II
7. LITTLE MAIDS - GINA 30YD ""EADLEY, LESLIT SIMS, PINLEY GLAIZE
8. MAIDS IN WAITING - COURTNEY MOTE, JULEE WAILACE
9., MAID3S O® HONOR AND RASCORTS
10. BUGLERS FANPARE
11. HONORED GJESTS INTRODUCED AND GATIER ON STEPS POR KNIGHTING
12. RUGLERS PANFARE
13. QJUEEN APPEARS “ITH ESCORT AND MOVES TO BOTTOM LEVEL
14. TRAINEARERS - PATRICK HOULT, JAMES -ILLIAMS, MICYARL WADOOX
15. “PHANKS POR THE MaMORY"
lo. INTRODUCTION CF® BOB HOFE WHO DESCANDS TO BOTTOM LEVZIL
17. QJUSEN KKNIGHTS BOB HOFPE (PHOTOZRAPHERS WILL BE ALIOWRD TO COME IN °
AND TAKT PICTURES FOR A FRYV MINUTES., WHEN MUSIC BZ3INS, ALL TURN
AND GO0 BACX UF STEP3 IN SAME ORDTR AS FRIDAY)

THE SYORD USED FOR THE KNIGHTIEG 3ELONTED TO A LOCAL CONTEDERATE SCLDISR
AND I3 NOW OVN=ZD BY THE S.ONEWALL JACKSOKN HEBADQUART RS HER® IN
WINCHESTER.

e



4 | 5 MOS0

PATRUN I ZE THUSE WHO DISPLAY THIS INSIGN!

MEMBER
WINCHESTER-FREDERICK
COUNTY

CiTT OF

WINCHESTER

VIRGINIA

Based on City Enginecr Map
Revised and published by

Winchester- Frederick Co'unty
Chamber of Commerce, Inc.

P. O. Box 667, Winchester, Va. 22601
Telephone: 703—662-4118

presented to Aau

compliments of

Tu Fanl YAL

? //z. SKYLINE DRIVE *g ¥
TU WINCHESTER iy . 5 5 % : = S
l BUACTPAL ALRPUTT ‘ s M
- = ]




*i; P i O AT, p
| <> . 5

R e T e o - K e
g ﬁ. : @ < OhF § e ,w
e ey : ¢ i S |

220
i{ouse
35%5 hi:i

194
7
H
}
Q
3 oz
d nenidpmpion. I .,l.utlb...ﬂ\znll..»lL A(uvﬂzw-.kv
- 4
) >3
3“
R
e
g
U. 44 Sthme iy %
RSN | i ¥
Y3 m 1 1
-~ i - =
a.rw - n, Y .M..u.._
% AR S ¥ U m. b\k...fﬂ.
c - 7 % ! -
Weldiolglalg B § e Sl
e | B 21 B otz bt o o
W ol Gieml =l o r.m.n.l—;.u!.h
> A
Wil i 1§
. e | r “ﬂ Tw‘o 3 1 - H.a
w —\ O-N- ﬁ = . b=, ok
ot ¢ S
o
2 211 all? & <
s o 2
= s Sl ] S @Esg[ o
2 || =& NE o

L

teps

== AL
'—‘!J
-

i




X R

BuaLed Fotukify
4

CoronaTo¥ peprroestl o T fawsiey Hign Stes
‘4 ) Fa y,
" AR -
- Ux)( et X X

JEP™
W L( ‘?‘WMLLH

e X
iTEa : X
" X X
II v e X
e | X X
A : ] \ / LS ¥
i \ / X
’ ? g / X X
i \ e X
=3 . Pl oE
N \ X X
oy o \ / X
%“x X Bisner
a SS, R
E e
: s
Mic .,
- Ry ) X
, X
¥ X
X X Y
X X £
51'/.5",0.




— sl

e,gfmd C Ao -
aaton S—0u 7
L wﬂﬁ“\l\?

o]
\

=
Rip. ||

i

(Mad)
[mad |

f

il

o o i e s s




_EEQ_ML Corr WA TrON T® RecepTion

EDE Pield
| '— -b_";
' B Boys House
Kitchew | Cafsteric] |Cirle
| oy | r
106 | ii_&e%___’ i
Heating 305 1 1103
Plent
- m 13?11‘;&"! P
L ‘ 1 e
53 152 [§1 |50 T8 | (L6 45 144 L) Riyoj i385 | h |3 §2 |1
1 T e ] =
| - 6 ¥ AB
26 0 Lob L Old. . i Auvditorium ?h‘y Jr—
p) C Oym o Courk 1 o ¥
g BL 29 1 e ? 103 s
. !
| 3 Rl ,
5| 4 (32| By i LU ls fas fay fa3 [ 22
% i A
‘\ollfhj
foom




WITHDRAWAL SHEET (PRESIDENTIAL LIBRARIES)

FORM OF
DOCUMENT CORRESPONDENTS OR TITLE DATE RESTRICTION
Doc. Motorcade route/ 2 Pages B
1975
File Location:

Shelia Weidenfeld Files, 1974-77, Box 42,Ford, Susan - Events - 5/1-4/75 - Shenandoah Apple Blossom Festival (2)

RESTRICTION CODES : JJO 03/23/17

(A) Closed by applicable Executive order governing access to national security information.
(B) Closed by statute or by the agency which originated the document.
(C) Closed in accordance with restrictions contained in the donor's deed of gift.

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION NA FORM 1429 (1-98)



X

= Steps

bR Teo CerowaTion/ Floun MeoreecCaog

Cimpd

% K mvpt-s7 bew Scuovs
ED; Field
—
Boys Mo
Kitehtw | Cafsterie) |Girle
103 ;
~r 1305 f f1o | |
Heatimg | {205 | |03 |
Plant 1ou b 1100
6 glﬁ Wy e ol {355 l‘i3§2 L)
N : - ) T
13 | Acditorium Play | -
e st 0l 88
: ié |20} 1.8
B w:%iﬁ.lg@ 15 |y 131 2 |1
: N )

]




"ep .

RLeseaved
S ECTION

V.1 P
g€ctiow

7ee43S WM horvVH I



Pro PoSi=0 SCcheEdoL E

u,’f o0 S UIS/ /' 70 w//Ucm:f/:i LI PG

[0:006— Myrry. oA éa&w—a[j }Md?l‘dr'c‘m&, on o gL @?’-’.’xf!.:--"j;‘
MOJoR CROE DEAGRTS Sountl Crondy snrailec
Uhh clese—, MV;,Z./;.L L5 RBf5 ol O'Connel/ resiclies)
CO///vni Tore //\our S0m. nu;‘cd

11230 e MOTORCHOIE BARIVES O Conmatt réts e, oot

‘ U'.fg'/.‘\ /.A .
Mrs, Foh wil] e net by
Mrs, Ptk € Oovor4, ) O Cannel/

Plrs: 70 eseaeted by, Hlrt Qonsed procecss
iy e hin. FonTon

A 03 ’/},rf ?'J»?( /(au%f ///f OCd/tM//JééiﬂV//r Aoy at

/M/dl-//e-—' M/ﬂVCM OCU*’ kﬁa’év-ﬂ‘/f'ry — e

MOTORCHOE DEARTT O Connel! Py foen O 70 2
Queses Lchon. €52) Te Lhogon AP
r dfl'd/‘}y 7 he b \S’ M/'awl‘ QJ

TN POTIR b BRAVES 52/ Je Hoso (. Chully g /).

2irs S9l el be bei by
Mrs. l\ol\» (J\e—h) 00&/079}_
Mes. Harr C(M}J“JBVW,/
Mg, . Vgmdh (K) Rihaon




-

/2% ?dm(/éfca%{t/é/ s, gyr § /0/"16%4 Ity 1le
ref/'/vpc fo- /'quw= /W«v/ x—e.%£'>‘;,\_,

O071C 18L PHOTO COViEHR L
BTTENIBWCE: §70

/2/0 § st F7l Arrrvef iguw/ap yed 1P
1248 L L s sorved,

L ASIICSIR 00 PO ¢

S0 . Yo Lpese9S isin Leort (o gy 15 i Hie
/Lénfm,ﬂl:& 1 reerte OCywédm/)? i

poruinos OE PARTL Dorlay pefHes trolle ffate,
S
L ey fie: ) ..\,JJZ;,,j

Lo MO corvis BARIVES thanloy Sehooo
et 20l ol Sodom 0.7/ Se 4 b,
s, Femh ((bla. ) Prmsforos, Dinitos; @uens Gt
Wet. By (G G1i S, Coramtim Sl

2:05,;.... ‘”/rj. %h/ 44/_;',.4“,/ -@c&vf{ﬂ/é /44'%4/)7 A
Mrse. &)/{'ﬁé/%/ froawé fo /g.d/%[., vodh~,
Y, PERCOWKL TIME ) 10 morwtzy
Q/i}»’g’n"ymﬁl“a Kenaehl K d/h‘*jdk (R"UA) G rrivey
hol oﬂ-y) VO .

¢

SN R |
i




220 Mes. Y-, 21c ortA é/ ﬁ%@/ /?dé.ﬂd{k _ procels
10 anraest cnto “v(/é-w//dar'/kﬁw%

Lot fabeme

2.%85pa wff. %r,/lfc dy#/é /4/ /fd//hm-/ﬂ/zcw///?
3 Hee Quaons /ﬂ/m%m/—c/ﬁ@ ey A

OPEW PRESS coVCRRo-&
BTTCwRAIvCE ¢ 2000

230 n- Covonohin [Ivosra— by 721
29 T Petidht s rrjies bivtesbe Lin.,

3.'/0A~§V{‘A;7l’"(,;( /’W/M"/ Mﬁ@%
i //a/'ﬂelﬂ—— MJW /

Vi/S o ﬂL./rC/,'M/J afh—hv/'"-e/‘ﬂv//l’dc&j *o
Qtos f/afﬁrfw, —

325 b fosf bt coomns Sogs—
335 M Chiith ) Pt el)  qtone boying,
1. M Cstfy Mrat el oo cm Sty
O 10 PRESIDEWTT SCHEQULS




THE FIREMEN'S PARADE
48th SHENANDOAH APPLE BLOSSOM FESTIVAL
Friday, May 2nd, 1975
(Forms 4 Pl - Moves 5 P HARP!!!!!EDST)
(Notes Winchester-Frederick County Units are NON COMPETITIVE)
Harold M. Bageant, Director
Jack Owens -~ Line-Up Chairman

Edward Loy, Sarsh Zane, Assistant Dir, Charles McIlwee, North Mountain, Ass®t Dir,
C. Lynn Weakley, Rouss; Assistant Dir. Charles Dunn, Greenwood, Assistant Dir.
DIVISION I

Forms on Cameron St. - Darlington Motor Inn to Robinson Cold Storage

1. OFFICIAL ESCORTS

2+ James Wood High School; Winchester, Virginia - Daniel J. Schoemmell, Band Dir.
3« OFFICIAL CAR - E. Michael Luby, President, Shenandoah Apple Blossom Festival
4e OFFICIAL CAR - Harold M. Bageant, Director, Firemen'’s Parade and Mrs. Bageant

5« OFFICIAL CAR - U. L. “Buddy" Lee, National President of Ruritan
Eston Rudolph, Jr., Zone I Governor, Rappahannock District

6. Severna Park HS Band, Severna Park, Md. (130) R. Thomas Powell, Director

7. OFFICIAL CAR - Queen Shenandoah XLVIII, Miss Susan Ford

8, OFFICIAL CAR -~ Virginia National Guard, Maj. Gen. Wm. J. McCaddin, Adjutant Gen. of Va,
9. Lake Central High School, St. John, Ind. - Douglas Jordan, Band Dir. (155)

10, FLOAT - Princess Anne Memorial Park, Inc., Virginia Beach, Va.

11. Ketron High School "Wildcat™ Band, Kingsport, TN - Wm. Martin, Band Dir. (65)

12, OFFICIAL CAR - Firemen?s Parade Marshal - La Costa - Capitol Recording Artist

13. Woodrow Wilson Jr. High School Band, Roanoke, Virginia - Wm. P. Carr, Jr., Dir. (104)
14+ OFFICIAL CAR - David C. Jenkins, Jr.; Director of Grand Feature Parade

15. North Allegheny Tiger Marching Band, Pittsburgh, Pa. - Frank J. Farina, Dir. (154)
16. OFFICIAL CAR - Stuart Dyke, Fire Inspector, John Hawse, Acting Fire Chief

17. Fredexick Co. Jr. HS Band, Winchester, Va. - Wm. J. Stevenson, Director (80)

18, OFFICIAL CAR ~ Raymond Sandy, Chairman, Frederick County Board of Supervisors
Honorable Stewart Bell, Jr., Mayor, City of Winchester

19. Robert E. Aylor, Jr. HS Band, Stephens City, Va. - Raymond E. Conner, Band Dir. (89)
20« OFFICTIAL CAR

Hon. Alson H. Smith, Virginia House of Delegates, 17th Dlstrlct
Attorney General, Andrew P. Miller ’
20A OFFICIAL CAR - Hon, Raymond ¥Andy" Guest, Virginia House of Delegates, l?th District

21. OFFICIAL CAR

State Fire Marshal, James Shipley, District Engineer, Northern Va.
Office, Alexandria, Virginia :

22. OFFICIAL CAR - Hon. Wm. A. Truban, State Senator, 2lst District

23. Lindsay Kinsmen Band, Lindsay, Ontario, Canada - VWm. H. Walden (63)

24. OFFICIAL CAR ~ Winchester-Frederick County CB Radio Club, Inc., Winchester, Virginia

25. North Penn HS Marching Knights, Lansdale, Pa. - Stephen E. Frederick, Band Dir. (192)

26, OFFICIAL CAR ~ Fraternal Order of Police, Ronald L. Bowers, President - "Miss FOP'
Dorothy Miller - FOPA President, Larry Adams - Dr. Charles Cornell,

State President, FOPA - Rae Lov1ng, State Secretary, FOPA - Norman
Hudson, State Treas., FOPA



27,
28,
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34
35,
36,
37.
38.
39.
40,

v
L3.
L4ho
LLA
boe
L6,

11'7.

L8,
49.

50.

DIVISION I, cont.

hAnacostia HS Band, Washington; D. C. - Darold E. White, Band Director (60)

M;son Barr, Waynesboro, Virginia

Upper Dublin iMarching Cardinals, Fort Washington, Pa. Richard 5. Karschner, Band Dir,
(140)

Virginia Division of Forestry, "Smokey The Bear®

OFFICIAL CAR -~ Virginia State Firemen's Association

OFFICIAL CAR -~ Virginia State Firemen's Association Auxiliary

Fighting Warriors Marching Band, Claymont, Del. - Richard W. Tull, Band Dir. (112)

OFFICIAL CAR - Frederick County Sheriff Lacy Anderson

OFFICIAL CAR -~ Cumberland Valley Firemen's Association

OFFICIAL CAR ~ Cumberland Valley Firemen's Association

Brunswick HS Railroader Band, Brungwick, Maryland - Henry B. Lewis, Band Dir.

OFFICTAL CAR ~ Northern Virginia Firemen'’s Association

OFFICIAL CAR - Northern Virginia Firemen's Association Auxiliary

Fmma Sansom Rebel Band, Gadsden, Alabama, Pat Morrow, Band Director (139)

OFFICIAL CAR -~ Honorary Fire Chief, liiddletown Vol. Fire & Rescue Co., Middletown, Va.

Pumper (750 GPM) 1968 Oren, Middletown Vol. Fire & Rescue Co., Middletown, Vae

Ambulance (1971 Chevrolet) Middletown Vol. Fire & Rescue Co., iMiddletown, Va.

Claymont Marching Hundred, Uhrichsville, Ohio - Joel C. Ribo, Band Dir. (140)

OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - Greenwood Fire Company, Winchester, Va.

Tanker - 1965 Chevrolet - Greenwood Fire Company, Winchester, Va.

Pumper (750 GPi) 1971 Chevy - Greenwood Fire Company, Winchester, Va.
1975 Disney Wbrld Ambassador, Suzy O'Hara

OFFICIAL CAR - "Miss Rescue Squad” Winchester, Virginia
Squad Unit - Winchester Volunteer Rescue Squad

Squad Unit - Winchester Volunteer Rescue Squad

%
CAMFRON - CLARK TO NORTH AVENUE

51.

52.
53

She

55
56,
57
58,
59,
60.

61

Hethacton High School Warrior Band, Fairview Village, Pa. - Jeffrey S. Twiford,
Band Director (114)

OFFICTIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - North Mountain VFD., Frederick County, Va.

Pumper (750 GPM) 1974 Ford - John Beam - North Hountain VFD., Frederick County, Va.
Tommy The Clown” Richmond, Virginia

McConnellsburg High School Spartan Band, lMcConnellsburg, Pa. - Joel P. Behrens,
Band Dir. (130)

OFFICIAL CAR ~ Honorary Fire Chief - Round Hill Fire Company, Winchester, Va.

Pumper (750 GPli) 1962 Ford - Round Hill Fire Company, Winchester, Virginia

Pumper (500 GPM) 1971 International - Round Hill Fire Co., Winchester, Va.

Kiski Area Cavalier larching Band, Vandergrift, Pa. - Carmine M. Botti, Director (156)
OFFICIAL CAR -~ Honorary Fire Chief - Star Tannery VFD., Star Tannery, Va.

Pumper (250 GPM) 1939 Ford - Star Tamnery VFD - Star Tannery, Va.

Somerset High School Blue Raider Band, Somerset, Mass. - Robert Perry, Dir. (100)



62.
63.
6l
65,
66.
67.
68,
69.
70,
L.
72,
73
Theo
75

76.
77
78.

DIVISION I, cont.

COFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief, Gainesboro Vol. Fire Co., Winchester, Virginia
Pumper (300 GP) 1958 Int. Gainesboro Vol. Fire Co., Winchester, Va.

Tanker (1000) 1973 Chevrolet - Gainesboro Vol. Fire Co., Winchester, Va.

Southern Highlander lhiarching Band, Oakland, Maryland, Richard D. Clever, Band Dir.(126)
OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief ~ Stephens City Fire Co., Stephens City, Virginia
Pumper (1000) 1974 American LaFraﬁca - Stephens City Fire Co., Stephens City, Va.
iss Sun Fun, Myrtle Beach Chamber of Commerce, Myrtle Beach, 3C

Southern High School Jr. Band, Oakland, Md. - Richard D. Clever, Band Director (137)
OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - Gore Vol. Fire Company, Gore, Va.

Pumper (350 GPM) 1970 Ford - Gore Vol. Fire Co., Gore, Va.

North Caroline Sr, HS Band, Denton, Maryland - John Melvin Collins (135)

OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - Clearbrook Vol. Fire Dept., Clearbrook, Va.
Pumper (500 GPH) 1955 FWD - Clearbrook Vol. Fire Dept., Clearbrook, Va.

Tanker - 1972 I, H. 1500 Gal. - Clearbrook Vol. Fire Dept., Clearbrock, Va.

Boyertown Area Jr. HS East Center Marching Unit - Gilbertsville, Pa. - Charles Weiser,
Band Dir. (116)

OFFICIAL CAR -~ Honorary Fire Chief ~ Sarsh Zane Fire Company, Winchester, Virginia
Pumper (750 GPli) 1952 FWD - Sarah Zane Fire Company, Winchester, Virginia

Pumper (750 GPif) 1967 Ford - Sarah Zane Fire Company; Winchester, Virginia
WMigs Virginia® Stephanie Ann Dowdy

CAMERON ~ CLARK TO ROBINSON COLD STORAGE

79,
80.
8l.

82,

83.
8h.
85,
86,

87.
gag.
88A
89.
90.

9l.

92.
93.
e

Essex Trojan Marching Band, Tappahannock, Va. - Harry Rippeon, Jr., Band Dir. (81)
OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - Charley Rouss Fire Co., Inc., Winchester, Virginia
Pumper (1000 GPM) 1969 Pirsch - Charley Rouss Fire Co., ifinchester, Virginia

Aerial Ladder (100%) 1969 Pirsch - Charley Rouss Fire Co., Winchester, Virginia
(Mickey louse - Disney World Character)

Ben8alem High School Harching Band, Cornwells Hts., Pa. - Charles H. Smith, Band Dir.
OFFIGIAL CAR -~ Honorary Fire Chief - South End Fire Co., Inc., Winchester, Va.
Pumper (1000 GPi) 1962 Seagrave — South End Fire Co., Inc., Winchester, Virginia

Pumper (1000 GPM) 1975 Seagrave - South End Fire Co., Inc., Winchester, Virginia
(Col. Harland Sanders)

Squad Unit - Winchester Volunteer Rescue Squad

Squad Unit -~ Winchester Volunteer Rescue Squad

Sparkies Fire Department - Poquoson, Virginia

Poquoson HS Islander Band, Poquoson, Va. - James O. Hines, Band Director (90)
OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - Friendship Fire Co., No. 1, Inc., Winchester, Va.

Pumper (1250 GPM) 1967 American LaFrance - Friendship Fire Co. No., 1, Inc., Winchester,
(iiiss Apple Blossom, Carol Pidgeon)

Tanker (1500 GPH) 1965 Ford -~ Friendship Fire Co. No. 1, Inc., Winchester, Va.
Utility Truck - 1966 Chevrolet - Friendship Fire Co., No. 1, Inc., Winchester, Va.

Capon Bridge Jr. High School "Bobcat! Band, Capon Bridge, W. Va. - lMs. lMary liessatesta,
Band Dir.



95.
9.
97.
98,
99.
100,
101,
102,

103.

DIVISION I, cont
OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - Shawnee Volunteer Fire Dept., Winchester, Va.
Pumper (1000 GPi) 1968 Ford (Young) Shawnee VFD., Winchester, Va.
Pumper (1000 GPii) 1959 Ilfack, Shawnee VFDO; Winchester; Vae
Rescue Unit - 1965 Dodge - Shawnee Vol. Fire Dept., Winchester, Va.
Rescue Unit - 1968 Ford Salvage & Rescue - Shawnee VFD., Winchester, Va.
Lyman High School lMarching Band, Longwood, Fla. - John B, Blair, Band Dir.(92)
Squad Unit - Winchester Volunteer Rescue Squad
Squad Unit - Winchester Volunteer Rescue Squad

Squad Unit ~ Winchester Volunteer Rescue Squad

DIVISION II_

CAMERON -~ PICCADILLY TO BOSCAWEN

104.
105,
106.
107.
10€.

109.

1094
- 110.

1104A
111.

112,

113.
114,
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122,
123.
124.
125,

OFFICIAL ESCORTS

Reading Sr. High School liarching Band, Reading, Pa. ~ Hiram D. Hoch, Dir. (185)
Pumper (1250 GPLi) 1973 liaxim, Clinton VFD, Inc., Clinton, Maryland

Aerial Ladder, 1970 Maxim, 100%? - Clinton VFD; Inc., Clinton; Maryland

West Deptford Eagles Marching Band, Westville, NJ -~ Charles A. Williams, Jr., ?and Dir,
176)

Richmond Bureau of Fire, Richmond, Virginia

Winner - Out of Town HFC Contest

Pumper (500 GPH) 1939 Mack ~ Engine Co. #2 - North Brunswick Vol. Engine Co. #2,
North Brunswick, NJ

Chillum Adelphi VFD Jr. Drum & Bugle Corps, College Park, Md.

Pumper (500 GPH) 1937 Engine Co. #1 - North Brunswick Vol. Engine Co. #1, North
Brunswick, NJ

Scotch Plains Fanwood Raider lMarching Band, Scotch Plains, NJ - Marvin S, Piland, Band
! Director (150)

OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief -~ Elkton Vol. Fire Co., Inc., Elkton, Va.

Pumper (200 GPM) 1974 Ford - Elkton Vol. Fire Co., Inc., Elkton, Va.

Rescue Unit, 1966 Ford Station Wagon - Elkton Vol, Fire Co., Inc., Elkton, Va.

Oak Grove Jr. High School larching Band, Wilmington, Del. - Mark S. Donovan, Band Dir.
OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - Manassas Vol. Fire Co. -~ Manassas, Vae.

Pumper (1000 GPii) 1974 Seagrave Custom - lianassas VFD., Manassas, Va.

Mini Pumper (250 GPH) Ford Commercial, 1974 - Manassas VFD - Manassas, Va.

Wayne Hills Sr. HS, Wayne, NJ - Rocco S.'Paxierne, Director i RIS
OFFICIAL CAR -~ Honorary Fire Chief - Berkeley Springs VFD - Berkeley Springs, We Vae
Pumper (500 GPM) 1953 International - Berkeley Springs VFD - Berkeley Springs, W. Va.
Pumper (500 GPM) 1931 La France - Berkeley Springs VFD - Berkeley Springs, W. Va.
Claymont HS Flaming Arrow Band, Claymont, Del. -~ J. Kent Shaw, Band Director (134)

Pumper (1000 GPli) 1967 International, Romney Vol, Fire Co., Romney, W. Va.



126,
1264
127.
128,
129,
130.
131,
132.
133.
134.
135.

DIVISION IT, cont

‘Romney Jr. High School Band, Romney, W. Va. - Alfred Foster, Director (84)

OFFICIAL CAR - Hyattstown VFD., Inc., Clarksburg, Maryland (Honorary Fire Chief)
Pumper (500 GPM) 1972 GHC Barton American - Hyattstown VFD., Inc., Clarksburg, Iid,
Ambulance, Chevrolet Van, Hyattstown VFD., Inc., Clarksburg, Maryland

Brush Truck, 1972 GiC, Hyattstown VFD., Inc., Clarksburg, Maryland

Syosset High School HMarching Band, Syosset, NY - James E. Domnelly, Band Dir. (154)
OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - Capon Valley Vol, Fire Co., Wardensville, W. Va.
Pumper (750 GPii) 1974 Ford - Capon Valley Vol. Fire Co., Wardensville, W. Va.
Fairfax Police Youth Club Drum & Bugle Corps., Fairfax, Va, - C, O. Johnson, Dir,
Pumper (750 GPM) Imperial D10 - Colonial Beach VFD., Colonial Beach, Va.

Crew Cab, Ford, Utility - Colonial Beach Vol. Fire Dept.,, Colonial Beach, Va.

-

CAMFRON - EOSCAWEN TO CORK

136.
137,
138.
139.
140.

150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
- 160.
161.

Perth Amboy High School Marching Panthers, Perth Amboy, NJ - James Young, Band Dir. (95)
OFFICIAL CAR -~ Honorary Fire Chief, John H. Enders Fire Company, Berryville, Va.
Pumper {750 GPM) 1958 Mack - John H. Enders Fire Co., Berryville, Va.

Ohio County HS Eagles, Hartford, KY - Joe Van Roberts, Band Dir. (126)

OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief -~ Boyce VFC, Boyce, Va.

Pumper (750 GPM) 1963 Ford - Boyce VFC, Boyce, Va.

Martinsburg HS Band, Martinsburg, W. Va. - J. H. Gentry, Band Director (120)

1912 Broceway by American La France, Callao Vol. Fire & Callao Vol. Rescue Squad,
Ambulance, 1972 Van Guarde -~ Callao Vol. Fire & Callao Vol. Rescue g:iigf’cziiao, Vae
Lynn View High School Marching Band, Kingsport, TN - Perry Huff,,Band Dir. (77)

OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - McGaheysville Vol. Fire Co., Inc. McGaheysville,Va,
Pumper (250 GPM) 1972 GMC - licGaheysville Vol. Fire Co., Inc., McGaheysville, Va.
Ocednside Sr. High School Band, Oceanside, NY - Frank M. Catalano, Band Dir. (100)
OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief, Edinburg Vol. Fire Co., Edinburg, Va.

Tanker (750) 1968 Ford - Edinburg Vol. Fire Company, Edinburg, Va.

Cedar Ridge High School Marching Cougars, Matawan, NJ - Alfred Ricci, Dir. of Bands (99)
Pumper (1000 GPM) 1964 Mack - Independent Fire Co. No. 1, Inc, Charles Town, W. Va.
Ambulance, 1975 Cadillac - Independent Fire Co., Charles Town, W. Va.

tiack 1931 (500 GPM) Independent Fire Co. No. 1. Inc., Charles Town, W. Va.

Northern High School Band, Accident, Maryland - Melvin R. Schwing, Band Dir. (75)
OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief, Citizen®s Fire Co., Inc., Charles Town, W. Va.
Pumper (1000 GPM) 1974 Mack -~ Citizen's Fire Co., Inc., Charles Town, W. Va.

Antique - 1929 Chevy Pumper (250 GPM) Citizen's Fire Co., Inc., Charles Town, W. Va.
Riverside High School Band, Fllwood City, Pa. - Fred J. Perino, Band Dir. (153)

Pumper (500 GPM) GMC - Purcellville VFD., Purcellville, Va.

Paw Paw High School Band, Paw Paw, West Virginia - Fred G. Lewis, II, Band Dir. (50)



DIVISION II, cont.

162. OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief, Leesburg VFC., Inc. - Leesburg, Va.
163, Pumper (500 GPM) American GMC 1954 - Leesburg Vol. Fire Co., Inc., Leesburg, Va.

164, Pumper (1250 GPM) 1973 Seagrave - Leesburg Vol. Fire Co., Inc., Leesburg, Va.

DIVISION III
CAMERON -~ CORK TO CLIFFORD

165. Patriots of Northern Virginia, Arlington, Va. - Nanette A, Evans, Co-~Sponsor & Dir,
166, Pumper (1000 GPli) 1974 Ford - Friendship Fire Co., Harpers Ferry, W. Va.

167. A. J. McMullen Mountaineer Band, Markleysburg, Pa.

168. Rescue Unit - Chev. Van Crew Converted - Ashland Rescue Squad, Inc., Ashland, Va.
169, Shelton HS Marching Band, Shelton, Conn. - John H. McNamara, Band Dir. (220)

170. Pumper (1000 GPM) International CO 8190 - Volunteer Fire Co. of Halfway, Md.
: Hagerstown, Md.

17l. Dodge Utility Pickup - Volunteer Fire Co. of Halfway, Md., Hagerstown, Md.
172,

173. Pumper (750 GPM) 1969 GMC - Slanesville VFD - Slanesville, We Va.

173A Float -~ Hardee's ~ Winchester, Virginia

174. Crewe Jr. High School Band, Crewe, Virginia ~ Paul H. Riley, Band Director (60)
175. OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - Tappshannock VFD - Tappahannock, Va.

176. Pumper (500 GPM) 1935 Ford -~ Tappshannock VFD., Tappahannock, Va.

177. Shaw Jr, High School “Marching Hawk" Band, Washington, D. C. ~ lloyd W. Hoover, Band
Director (130)

178, OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - Strasburg Vol. Fire Dept., Strasburg, Va.
179. Pumper (750 GPM) Strasburg VFD ~ Strasburg, Virginia

180, Woodbridge Sr. HS lMarching Barons, Woodbridge, NJ ~ Casimir Urbanski, Dir. (154)
181. Ambulance, 1974 Dodge Tradesman - Tuckahoe Vol. Rescue Squad, Inc., Richmond, Va.

3
182. McKinley Tech Sr. HS Circle T Marching Band, Washington, D. C. - Peter D, Ford, Jr.
Director (100)

183, Pumper (750 GPM) Ford Segrave - Gordonsville VFC., Gordonsville, Va.
184. lartinsburg South Jr. S - Martinsburg, W. Va. - Edward Eckberg, Band Dir. (130)
CAMERON - CLIFFORD TO CFCII,

185, OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - Loudoun County Rescue Squad, Leesburg, Va.
186, Ambulance, Chevrolet Hi Rise ~ Loudoun County Rescue Squad, Leesburg, Va.

187. West Point HS Band, West Point, Va. ~ C. Herbert Brown, Jr., Bandmaster (66)
188. Pumper (750 GPM) 1971 Ford John Beam - Weyers Cave VFC., Inc. - Weyers Cave, Va.

189, Phillipsburg HS State Liner Marching Band, Phillipsburg, NJ - Neil D. Boyer, Band
Director (120)

190. Pumper (15C0 GP) Ford 990 ~ Capon Bridge VFC - Capon Bridge, W. Va.
191. Elkins Jr. HS Band, Elkins, West Virginia - H. M. Kittle, Band Director

- 192, OFFICIAL CAR - Shepherdstown VFD ~ Shepherdstown, W. Va.



193.
194.
195.
196.
197.
198.
199.
200,

DIVISION III., cont

Pumper (1000 GPl) Int. Pumper - Mid-Ship - Shepherdstown Fire Dept., Shepherdstown,

We Vao
Woodson Sr. HS Band, Washington, D. C. - Charles E. Hankerson, Band Dir. (108)

OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief ~ Front Royal Vol. Fire Dept., Inc., Front Royal, Va,
Pumper (1000 GPil) 1975 American LaFrance - Front Royal VFD., Inc. Front Royal, Va.
Berkeley Springs HS Band, Berkeley Springs, W. Va. - Wayne S. Shade, Band Dir. (82)
Pumper (1600 GPH) 1968 C904 Ward LaFrance - Sterling Park VFD Co. 11 - Sterling Park,Va.
Aerigl Ladder - 1974 Seagrave Rear Admiral - Sterling Park VFD Co. 1l - Sterling Park,Va.

Glenvar Highlander Marching Green & Gold, Salem, Va. - Wilbur E. Grant, Dir. of Bands
(66)

CAMFRON - CECIL TO LEICESTER

201.
202.
203,
204,
205,
206.
207.
208.
209.
210,

211,

21z,

213.
214,

215,

216,

217.

218.
219.

220,

221,

222,

Pumper (350 GPl) 1973 Ford - Flint Hill Vol. Fire Co,, Inc., Flint Hill, Va.
Ambulance~ 1974 Dodge - Flint Hill VFC., Inc. - Flint Hill, Va.

North Jr. High School Band, Martinsburg, W. Va. - Sidney Lurai, Band Dir. (104)
Ambulance - 1973 Chevrolet - Purcellville Vol. Rescue Squad, Purcellville, Va.
liddleburg HS Band, Middleburg, Pa. - Howard H. Housley, Band Dir. (127)

OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - Sperryville VFD - Sperryville, Va.

Pumper (750 GPii) Ford American LaFrance, Sperryville VFD., Sperryville, Va.
Waldwick HS Harching Band, Waldwick, NJ - Laurent Gareua, Band Director (120)
Pumper (750 GPM) 1972 Ford Perrish - Culpeper VFD., Culpeper, Va.

Princess Anne HS Cavaliers, Virginia Beach, Virginia - Ronald J. Collins, Band Dir.

OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - So. Berkeley Vol. Fire Co. & Rescue Squad,
Inwood, W. Vae

Pumper (1000 GPH) 1974 Oren Iid-Ship - So. Berkeley Vol. Fire Co. & Rescue Squad,
Inwood, We Vae

Jeep (100 gal) 1956 - South Berkeley Vol. Fire Co., & Rescue Squad, Inwood, W. Vae

Metughen HS Band, Metuchen, NJ - Fdward Logue, Band Dir. (99)

Pumper (1000 GPi) 1973 Seagrave Pumper, lorton Vol. Fire Dept., Lorton; Va.

Rescue Unit, 1973 Ford - Lorton Vol. Fire Dept., Lorton, Va.

Alexis I. duPont HS Tiger liarching Band, Greenville, Del, - Robert J. Streckfu?iih?ir.
Rescue Unit - 1972 Chevy Van - licciche's llaryland Ambulance Service, Glen Burnie, lid.

Ambulance - 1970 Cadillac - lfcciche's Naryland Ambulance Service, Glen Burnie, Id.

Iincoln Jr. HS Band The Marching Knights, Washington, D. C. - James D. Wilson, B?nd)Dir.
89

Pumper (750 GPM) Ford-Oren - Hamilton VFD - Hamilton, Va.

Brush Truck, GIC - Hamilton VFD - Hamilton, Va.

CAIERON - IEICESTER TO iONMOUTH

223.

224,

Shepherdstown Jr. High Cardinal Band, Shepherdstown, W. Va. - Glenn E. Paddo?k,)Band
Dir. (85

Pumper(750 GPii) 1959 Pirsh - Lovettsville District Fire & Rescue Co. ~ Lovettsville, Va.



DIVISION III, cont

CANMFRON - IETCESTFR TO MONMOUTH
225. Hopewell High School lMarching Blue Devils - Hopewell, Va. - Victor B. Walker, Dir,(80)

226. Tanker - 1500 Gals. Int. - Round Hill Vol. Fire & Rescue Co., Inc. - Round Hill, Va.

227, Ambulance - Chevrolet Swab - Modular - Round Hill Vol. Fire & Rescue Co., Inc,
Round Hill (Loudoun Co.) Vae.

228. Charles Town Jr. HS Band, Charles Town, W. Va. - Robert C. Perks, Director (40)
228A OFFICIAL CAR ~ Honorary Fire Chief - Manassas Vol. Rescue Squad, Manassas, Va.
229, Rescue Unit - 1973 Chevy Reading - lanassas Vol. Rescue Squad, Manassas, Vae
230. Ambulance, 1973 Olds C/B - lianassas Vol. Rescue Squad, Manassas, Vae

23L. Franklin Jr. High School larching Band, Resiterstown, lid. - Allen B. Chambers, Jr.
Band Director (187)

232, Pumper (1000 GPM) 1970 Ford Ward La France - iddleburg VFD - Middleburg, Va.

233. North Moore HS Marching lMustang Band, Robbins, NC - John C. Hancock, Band Dir. (70)
234. Aerial Ladder ~ American Ladder Tower 81% - Fairfax VFD - Fairfax, Va.

235. Raritan High School Band, Hazlet, NJ - Thomas A. Mosher, Director of Bandé (183)

235A OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - Hedgesville Fire & Rescue Co. - Hedgesville,W.Va.
236, Pumper (750 GPi) 1964 Ford - Hedgesville Fire & Rescue Co. - Hedgesville, W. Va.

237. Ambulance - 1973 Dodge led-Cruiser ~ Hedgesville, W. Vae

238. Bast High School Viking Band, West Chester, Pa. - Robert E. Dreisbaugh, Dir. of B€nd§
92

239. Pumper (500 GPM) 1937 Pirsch International ~ Franconia VFD - Alexandria, Va.
240, BAmbulance - Dodge - Franconia VFD - Alexandri, Virginia
241, Aerialscope, 1974 Mack - Franconia VFD, Alexandria, Virginia

CAMFRON - MONIIOUTH TO GERMATN

242, Petersburg HS Band, Petersburg, W. Va. - Greg Kennedy, Band Director (75)
243+ Ambylance, Ford Superior Van - Washington Vol. Fire Dept. & Rescue Squad, Washington,Vae

245 Lewistown HS Panther Marching Band, Lewistown, Pas. - Iichael R. Wasilko, Dir. ?f B§nds
111

245, Gainesville-Haymarket VFD - Haymarket, Virginia (500 GPli)

246, Gainesville-Haymarket Rescue Unit, Haymarket, Virginia

247. Lafayette HS Marching Rams, Williamsburg, Va. - D. Keith Miller, Band Dir. (81)
248, Pumper (750 GP) 1967 Ford Bean - Timberville VFD - Timberville, Va.

249. Jasper Central School Band, Jasper, New York - Bdward Wright, Band Dir. (90)

250, Penn Daw VFD - (Pumper 750 GPi) Alexandria, Virginia

2504 Rescue Unit - Penn Daw Vol. Fire Department, Alexandria, Va.

251, Fleetwood Area HS liarching Unit, Fleetwood, Pa. - Curvous Stauffer, Jr. Band Dir. (137)
2534 OFFICIAL CAR - Shenandoah Vol. Fire Dept., Inc., Shenandoah, Virginia

252+ Shenandoah Vol. Fire Dept., Inc. - Shenandosh, Virginia

253. Frank W. Cox High School Troopers, Virginia Beach, Va. Billy T. Cooper, Dir. (88)

254. Warrenton Vol. Fire Co., Inc. (Pumper 500 gal.) Warrenton, Va.



DIVISION ITI, cont.

CAMERON - MONMOUTH TO GERMAIN

255, HMatoaca HS "Warrior Band® Fttrick, Va. - Stewart W. Bell, Band Director (85)

256, OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - Stanley VFD, Stanley, Va.

257. Pumper (500 GPM) 1947 Ford - Stanley Vol. Fire Dept. & Rescue Squad, Stanley, Va.
258, Ambulance - 1971 Ford - Stanley VFD & Rescue Squad, Stanley, Va. o

260. Bureau of Fire - Ladder/Aerial Platform ; Nartinsburggrw. Vao

CAMERON - GERMAIN TO PALL IALL

261. Harpers Ferry Jr. HS Band, Harpers Ferry, W. Va. — Daris G. Albright, Band Dir. (58)
262. Vienna Vol. Fire Dept., Vienna, Virginia

263+ Stafford County Band, Falmouth, Va. - John M. Easley, Band Director (120)

2634 - OFFICIAL CAR - Yorkshire VFD - Hanassas, Virginia (Honorary Fire Chief)

264, Yorkshire Vol. Fire Dept. - lianassas, Virginia

265, Penn~Trafford High School Band, Harrison City, Pa. - Bmery C. Toth, Jr. (175)

266, Pumper (500 gal.) Navy Vale VFD, Herndon, Virginia

267. Rescue Unit, Navy Vale VFD, Herndon, Virginia

268, John Yeates HS Charger Band, Suffolk, Virginia - Warren D. King, Band Dir, (102)

269, Shenandosh Farms VFD - (Brush Truck) Front Roysl, Virginia

2694 Shenandoah Farms VFD - (Ambulance) - Front Royal, Virginia

270, Cedar Crest HS liarching Band, Lebanon, Pa. - Robert F. Rhine, Director (160)

270A OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - licLean VFD - licLean, Va.

27). Sutphen Aerial Tower 85% 1974 - McLean Vol. Fire Dept., licLean, Va.

272. Ford Station Wagon 1974 (Chief's Car) McLean VFD, McLean, Vae

273. South Plainfield HS Band, South Plainfield; NJ - Paul A. Nagle, Dir

274, Arzndel Sr. HS Marching Wildcét Band, Gambrills, iMd. - Phillip L. Butts, Band Dir. (131)
275, Pumper (1750 GPM) 1972 Hahn - Falls Church VFD - Falls Church, Va.

276. Aerial Ladder - 100% 1973 Hahn - Falls Church VFD, Falls Church, Va.

277. Southern Fulton High School Band, Warfordsburg, Pa. - Bernard W. Wolf, Band Dir. (75)
278. Pumper (500 GPI) 1962 Int. Blue Ridge liountain Fire Unit, Harpers Ferry, W. Va.

279. George Hason Jr.-Sr. High School iustang Band, Falls Church, Va. - J. Frank Barr, Jr.
280. Pumper (1250) 197. Seagraves - Annandale VFD - Annandale, Va. |
281. Ambulance 1972 - SWAB -~ Annandale VFD, Annandale, Va.

282. liainland Regional HS - Linwood, NJ - K, Michael Skwarlo, Dir.

283, Sterling Park Rescue Squad - GIiC - Sterling, Virginia

284. Ambulance, SWAB - Sterling Park Vol. Rescue Squad, Sterling, Va.

285. Lancaster HS Band, Lancaster, Va. - Ernest E. Craig, Director

2850 OFFICIAL CAR - Honorary Fire Chief - Rivermont VFD, Front Royal, Va.

286, Pumper (1949 LaFrance) 500 GPli - Rivermont Vol. Fire Dept., Front Royal, Va.

287. Clearspring H5 Band, Clearspring, laryland - Noel T. Kunkle, Band Dir,
OVER QVER - Other Units




288, Txm;)er (500 GPH) Grottoes VFD - Grottoes, Va.
289, Pumper (Gmc 1964 John Bean)— Broadway VFD Inc. - Broadway, Va.

290. Ambulance - 1973 Dodge - Broadway VFD Broadway, Va.

R



DIVISION I

Anacostia HS Band
Aylor, Robert E. HS Band

Barr, Mason
Boyertown HS Band
Brunswick HS Band

Capon Bﬂﬁe HS Band
Claymont Band (Ohio)
Claymont Middle School (Del)

Emma i:Sansom Rebel Band
Essex HS Band

Frederick Co. Jr. HS Band
James Wood HS Band

Ketron HS Band
Kiski Area HS Band

Lake Central HS Band
Lindsgy Kinsmen HS Band
Lyman HS Band

Mainland HS Band
Methacton HS Band
MeConnellsburg HS Band

North Allegheny HS Band
North Caroline HS Barnd
North Penn HS Band

Poquoson HS Band

INDEX - 1975 FIREMEN'S PARADE

27
19

30
75
38

9%
LbA
34

41
79

17
2

11
58

9
23
100

282
51
54

15
71
25

89

Princess Anne Memorial Park-Float 10A

Severna Park HS Band
Somerset HS Band
Southern Highlanders Band
Southern HS Band

Sparkies Fire Dept.

Upper Dublin HS Band

Va. Divisi?n of Forestry
Woodrow Wilson HS Band
OFFICIAL CARS

Festival President

Firements Parade Director
Firement's Parade Marshal

Grand Feature Parade Director

Fire Chief & Inspector
Raymond Sandy-Stewart Bell
State Fire Marshal
National Ruritan Pres

CB Radio Club

Hon. Wm. Truban

61

68
88A

Hon. Alson Smith & Hon. Andy Guest 20

FOP
FOPA .

Va. State Firemens Asso, & Aux,

26
26
32 33

Cumberland Valley Firemens Asso. 36 37

Northern Va. Firemen's Asso.
Queen Shenandoah .
Va. Nationgl Guard

39 40
7
8

DIVISION I

CITY COMP,
Sarah Zane %Miss Virginia)

Rouss (Mickey Mouse)
South End (Col. Sanders)

Friendship (Miss Apple Blogxsn)g

Shavwnee

COUNTY COMPANIES

Gainesboro
Gore
Clearbrook

Greenwood (liss Disney World)

North Mountain & Tommy The Clown52 53

Middletown 42 L3 L4
Round Hill 55 56 57
Star Tannery 59 60
Stephens City 66 67
RESCUE UNITS
Winchester Vol, Hescue 48 49 50 87 88
Squad 101 102 103
LAW_ENFORCEMENT
Frederick Co, Sheriff
Lacy Anderson 35
DIVISION IT
Berkeley Springs FC 121 122 123
Boyce FC 10 141
0allao FC 143 W
Capon Valley FC 131 132
Cedar Ridge HS Band 151
Citizens FD -~ Charles Town 156 157 158
Independent FD-Charles Town 152 153 154
Claymont HS Band (Del) 124
Clinton FC 106 107
Colonial Beach FC 134 135
Chillum Adelphi D & B Corp 110
Edinburg FC 149 150
Elkton FC 113 114 115
Enders FC 137 138
Fairfax Poliee Club 133
Frank Cox HS Band 253
Fred, Co. Sheriffts Dept. 104
Hyattstown FC 127 128 129
Leesburg FC 162 163 164
L View HS Band TN 145

assas FC 117 118 119
Martinsburg HS Band 2
McGgheysville FC 146 W47
Northern HS Band 155
North Brunswick FC 110 111
Oak Grove HS Band 116
Oceanside HS Band 148

Ohio Co. HS Band

139



DIVISION II cont

Paw Paw HS 161
Perth Amboy HS 136
Purcellville FC 160
Reading HS Band 105
Richmond Bureau of Fire 109
Riverside HS Band 159
Romney HS Band 126
Romney FC 125
Scotch Plains HS 112
Syosset HS Band 130
Wayne Hills HS 120
West Deptford HS 108
Winner Out of Town
Contest 1094
DIVISION ITT
Mexis DuPont H3 217
Annandale FC 280 281
Arundel HS Band 274
Ashland Rescue 168
Berkeley Springs HS 197
Bensalem HS 83
Blue Ridge Mountain FC 278
Broadway VFD 289
Capon Bridge FC 190
Cedar Crest HS Band 270
Charles Town HS Band 228
Crew HS Band 174
Culpeper FC 209
Clearspring HS 287
East HS Band 238
Elkins HS Band 191

¥
Fairfax FC 234
Falls Church FC 275 276
Franconia FC 239 240 241
Franklin Jr. HS 231
Fleetwood HS 251
Flint Hill FC 201 202
Friendship FC-Harpers Ferry 166
Front Royal FC 195 196
Gainesville-Haymarket FC 245
Gainesville~Haymarket Rescue 246
George Mason HS 279
Glenvar HS Band 200
Gordonsville FC 183
Grottoes VFD 288
Hardee's Float 1734
Halfway FC 170 171
Hamilton FC 221 222
Harpers Ferry HS 261
Hedgesville FC 236 237
Hopewell HS 225

Jasper Central HS Band
John Yeates HS Band

Lancaster HS Band
Lafayette HS Band
Lewistown HS Band
Lincoln Jr. HS Band
Iorton FC

Loudoun Co. Rescue
Lovettsville FC

Middleburg HS Band
Middleburg FC
Manassas Rescue
Martinsburg FC
Martinsburg Jr. HS
Matoacs HS Band
Metuchen HS Band

¥icciche's Ambulance Sers

teKinley HS Band
McLean FG
Melllen, A. dJ.

Navy Vale FC
North Jr. HS Band
North Moore HS

Patriots D & B Corp
Penn Daw FC

Penn Trafford HS
Petersburg HS Band
Phillipsburg HS
Princess Anne HS
Purcellville Rescue

Raritan HS Band

Round Hill (Loudoun Co)
Round Hill (Loudoun Co)
Bivermont VFD

Shaw HS Band

Shelton HS Band
Shenandoah Farms FC
Shenandoah FC
Shepherdstown FC
Shepherdstown HS Band
Slanesville FC

South Berkeley FC
Southern Fulton HS
South Plainfield HS
Sperryville FC
Stafford HS Band
Stanley FC

Sterling Park FC
Sterling Park Rescue
Strasburg FC

Tappahannock FC
Timberville FC
Tuckahoe Rescue

Vienna FC

249
268

285
247
244,
220
215 216
185 186
2214

205
232
229 230
260
184
R55
214
218 219
182
271 272
167

266 267
203
233

165
250 2504
265
242
189
210
204

235
226
227
286

177

169

269 269A
252

192 193

223

173

211 212 213
277

273

206 207

263

256 257 258
198 199

283 284
178 179

175 176
248
181

262



DIVISION IIT

Waldwick HS Band 208
Warrenton FC 254
Washington Va. Rescue 243
Wayne Hill HS 120
West Point HS Band 187
Weyers Cave FC 188
Woodbridge HS 180
Woodson HS Band 194

Yorkshire FC -~ Manassas, Va. 26l



1975 SHENANDOAY APPLE BLOSSOM FESTIVAL
02718 CAR SCHEDULE

(RS04

THURSDAY , MAY 1st:
10:45 A.M. - Arrive at home of Senator & Mrs, Harry F, Byrd, 411 Tennyson Avenue.

11:15 A.M. - Depart for Lee Jackson Inn, with Queen-Elect & Mrs., Ferman Perry.

11:25 A.M, - Arrive at Lese Jackson Inn. WAIT

1:20 P.M. - Depart for T.V. Cable Company, 136 S. Cameron St. WAIT:::

2:15 P.M, - Mrs, Perry and Queen-Elect to Handley High School for Rehearsal., WAITs::8:

4:30 P.M, - Return Queen-Elect and Mrs, Perry to homeg:WAIT:; MRS, PERRY'S

5:30 P.M. - Take Mrs. Perry to pickup Queen=Elect. GO TO HOSTS: Dr. & Mra. Robart
Boyd, for dinner. (YOU EAT HERE) WAITY¥¥! 323 Fairmont Avenue.

8:15 P.M. - Leave for SOUTH END FIRE DEPT., Winchester, Va. WAIT WAIT

8:45 P.M. - Take Queen-Elect and Mrs, Perry to Mr. & Mrs., Armstrong House, 15 S.
Washington St. for informal reception, Host: Mr. & Mrs. Virgil Strader.

11:30 P,M. - Escort Queen back to Senator Byrd's.
DUTIES FOR EVENING ARE FINIS!ED::::

IDAY, MAY 2nd:
9:30 AM, -~ Pick up Mrs, Perry and proceed to Residence of Queen-Elect.

10:00 A.M, - Depart for Orchards for pictures: WAIT WAIT::
11:10 A.M. - Leave for James Wood High School, WAIT WAIT::
11:30 A M, - Leave for Frederick County Jr, High School: WAIT WAIT::

12:15 A.M, - Leave for Queen's Luncheon, 521 Jefferson St., Mrs. Lohr Dunlap, Host:
(WAIT::: You eat here:)

2:00 P.M. - Depart for Handley High School for Coronation: WAIT WAIT:::

4330 P.M, - Queen transfers into Special parade Car at George Washington Hotel: Owner

will drive her through Fireman's Parade, and then to Senator Byrd's. The
Queen's Car is not needed again till 7:00 P.M,

NOTE: MAKE CERTAIN QUEFRN'S CROWN, SCEPTRE, ROBE, APPLE AND KEY ARE IN QUEEN'S CAR
FOR USE ON SATURDAY ::::

7:00 P.M, - Pick up Queen's Chaperone, Mrs, Perry, Hawthorne Dr, and escort. Proceed
to Queen's Home, Secn, & Mrs, Harry Byrd's.

7:30 P.M. - Take Queen Shenandoah XLVIII, her escort and Mrs. Perry to formal dinner
at Mr, & Mrs, Fred L. Glaize, III, Merrimans Lane., _WAIT:: You here:

9:45 ‘P.M. ~ Depart for Winchester Armory. WAIT WAIT:
10:30 P.M. = Depart for CGeorge Washington Hotel.
pUTES ARE FINISHED FOR THE EVENING::::

SATURDAY , MAY Lth:
9:15 A.M. - Pick up Mrs, Perry, Then Queen:

9:30 A.M. - Go to Handley High School: WAIT WAIT
10:45 A M. - Depart and take Mrs. Perry and Queen to Mr. & Mrs, C. Monty Harris,
Macsfield, Handley Blvd. WAIT WAIT::

11:30 A.M. - Take Mrs, Perry and Queen to Cong. & Mrs. J. Kenneth Robinson, Merrimans
Lane, WAIT WAIT (You eat here)

12:50 P.M. = Depart for Grand Feature Parade Line-Up.

5:30 B.M. - Immediately after parade, take the Queen and Chaperone, Mrs, Perry to
respective homes,

7:00 P,M, - Pick up Quesn's Escort, and Mrs, Perry, Hawthorne Drive and proceed to
pick up Queen.,

7:15 P.M. - Take Queen, Escort and Chaperone, Mrs, Perry to Winchester Country Club
for dinner and dance.

DUTIES FOR EVEING ARE FINISHED ——- THANK YOU:::: queen and her court:



May 2-3-4, 1975
- TR S SHWNANDOAH APPLE BLOSSOM FESTIVAL __
Winchester, Virginia

The Shenandoah Apple Blossom Festival has been held every year since 1924, except
during World War II. Some 200,000 persons from all over the continent flock to see and be
a part of the ""The World's Most Famous Springtime Extravaganza’’, traditionally held on
the first weekend of liay. The vast orchards of the area are then pink and white against
the fresh green of the hills and the famed Shenandosh Valley provides a lovely backdrop
for Winchester to roll out the carpet of hospitality. Iliore than 1,000 enthusiastic vol-
wiateers start to prepare months ashead for the festivities of this commnity support three-
day event.

SOMETHING FOR EVERYONE is offered in the many events which include: CORONATION OF
QUEEN SHENANDOAH followed by a Roynl Command -Perfurmance of "Tho Hew Chrisdy ldnstrels"-CONCERT
BAND CONTEST - high school bands from approximately ten states compete at the Shenandoah =
___Conservatory of Music; FIREMEN'S NIGHT PARADE - features the largest aggregat.ion in the
" nation of firefighting equ:l.pment t and volunteer firemen, enlivened by the music of march-
ing bands and a top country music star; DANCES and evening entertainment for all, includ-
ing a Queen's Ball, Firemen's Ball, Young Adults Dance, Country Music Jubilee, and Gay
Nineties Party; A GRAND FEATURE PARADE led by an outstanding celebrity features a four
hour event with 100 High School Bands from 18 states, over fifty floats and of course
state and national beauty queens; SPORTS BREAKFAST where sports fans can see and hear at
least two of the top sports figures of the year; MARCHING BAND CONTEST with High School
Bands competing and is a sell-out; a LADIES LUNCHEON; a DISTINGUISHED GUESTS LUNCHEON
and a HORSE AND PONY SHOW, A schedule of the 1975 events can be obtained by writing
Shenandoah Apple Blossom, P. 0. Box 699, Winchester, Virginia, 22601 or call: Area Code

Former QUEEN SHENANDOAHs have included daughters of notable families of England,
France, Belgium, Norway, Nicaragua, and other countries, as well as from many states of
the USA. Recent years have brought these gracious Queens: Patricia Ann Priest, Laura
"Mimi¥ MacArthur; Patricia Anne Godfrey, Lucy Baines Johnson, Daphne Fairbanks, Brooke
Randolph Farland, Neva Goodwin Rockefeller, Barbara Anne Eisenhower, Virginia Guest,
Merie Ellen Fong, Juliana Shepard, Shelly Wellons Moore, Edda Maria Sevilla-Somoza Sacasa,
and Cynthia '"Cissy" Baker.

GRAND MARSHALS have included such personages as: Bing Crosby; Bob Hope, Van Johnson,
Arthur Godfrey, Bert Parks, Howard Keel, Ed Sullivan, James Cagney, Ted Mack, Gene Barry,
Lucille Ball, Ed MclMahon, Wally Schirra, Billy Graham, Mike Douglas and Frank Gifford in
1974.

DIGNITARIES in the Coronation Ceremony and other Festival events have always added
a mark of distinction to the pageantry and the gaiety. During his lifetime, the most
frequently seen national and state leader was Virginia's own Harry Flood Byrd, Sr., who
gave the Festival his enthusiastic stamp of approval. Others have included: Vice President
Alben W, Barkley, House Speaker Sam Rayburn, US Senator Stuart Symington, Senator Hiram
Fong, Elder Statesman Bernard Baruch, Secretary of Commerce Luther H. Hodges, General
James A. Van Fleet, General Curtis E. LeMay, Defense Secretary Charles E. Wilson, General
Lauris Norstad, General U. S. Grant, III,; Rear Admiral Alan Shepard, The Lord Mayor of
London, Ambassadors from the Philippine Islands, Canada, Ecuador and Nicaragua, plus
Virginia and West Virginia Governors, Senators and members of Congress along with Win-
chester's own Senator Harry Flood Byrd, Jr. who often serves as Queen Shenandoah's official
escort in the Coronation Ceremonies.

COUNTRY MUSIC STARS such as: Buck Owens, Del Reeves, Hank Thompson, Ernest Tubb,
Ray Price, Dottie West, Skeeter Davis, Patsy Cline, Freddie Hart and Dick Curless.

SPORTS GREATS include: Jack Dempsey, Dizzy Dean, Jesse Owens, Sammy Baugh, Otto
Graham, Fran Tarkenton, Leroy Keyes, Calvin Hill, Earl Morrall, Howard Cosell, Creig Morton
and in 1974 Billy Kilmer.

"The Apple Capital’ looks forward to welcoming its many visitors to its famed festival
and historical city on May 2-3-4, 1975.






o

A

b

E
p

B

B ey, o .

ABRAM’'S DELIGHT—1754: Built by Ahfaham Ho&lrsﬁsworth
early settler. Restored and furnished in American style.
Open to public. Rouss Spring Road, off lllwood Avenue.
Admission charge.

'SHERIDAN'S HEADQUARTERS-—1864-65: m(@ﬂﬂﬂﬁl Phitip

Sheridan started his famous 12-mile ride 1 down Valley
Pike (Route 11) on October 19, 1864, to the reek Battle-
field. Arriving at Middletown, he rallied retreating army

and drove the Confederates from the field. C
and Braddock Streets. Private. T

) e i i i

ier of Piccadilly

GLEN BURNIE: Old home, built 1750-94. Present structure re-
placed 1735 log cabin of Colonel James Wood, founder of
Winchester. Route 50 West, just west of shopping center.

RUINS OF OLD LUTHERAN CHURCH: Built in 1764, church was
used as barracks during Revolution. Destroyed by fire in 1854.
Located at west end of Mt. Hebron Cemetery where Daniel
Morgan is buried.

FORT STEPHENS: Located on Route 628 (Middle Road) 11 miles
southwest of Winchester. A frontier fort for protection against
Indians. Built in 1752. Open to public.

HOME OF DANIEL MORGAN: “Amber Hill” on Amherst Street.
Built 1786. General Morgan, hero of Saratoga and Cowpens,
lived his last years here, dying in 1802.

WAYSIDE THEATER: Summer theater of professional repertory
company offering a play each week May to October. In Middle-
town, 10 miles south of Winchester.

BELLE GROVE: Historic residence built 1787 by Major Isaac
Hite, grandson of first settler, and brother-in-law of President
James Madison. One half mile west of Middletown (12 miles
south of Winchester). Site of Indian massacre. James and Dolly
Madison spent honeymoon here. Headquarters of General Sheri-
dan. In middle of Cedar Creek battlefield, October 19, 1864.

OLD STONE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH: This church, built in 1788,
is located on East Piccadilly Street. General Daniel Morgan of
Revolutionary fame was a member of the church. His remains
are now in Mt. Hebron Cemetery, nearby. Open daily. Free.
The beautiful inferior is a fine example of churches of the
Colonial era.

TOMB OF LORD FAIRFAX: In the church yard of the Christ
Episcopal Church (1828), corner of Boscawen and Washington
Streets, lie the remains of Thomas, Lord Fairfax, original proprie-
tor of 5 million acres in Northern Virginia. Fairfax, friend and
patron of young Washington, lived at Greenway Court near
Winchester 1748-1782.

OLD FREDERICK COUNTY COURT HOUSE: An edifice of Greek
Doric architecture, erected in 1840 on site of original Court
House built in 1745-51 by Colonel James Wood, founder of
Winchester. Located on North Loudoun Street. Collecting station
for wounded after battle of Kernstown, March 23, 1862.

CONFEDERATE AND NATIONAL CEMETERIES: The cemeteries
lie side by side only a few blocks east of the main business
street. 3,000 Confederate soldiers and nearly 4,500 Union
soldiers are buried here, most of them casualties of the five
battles fought near Winchester during the Civil War.

Home of the World Famous Apple Blossom Festival
Rich in History, with a Wealth of Charm!

APPLE PIE RIDGE: Named by the Hessian prisoners of war who were camped nearby during the Revolution.

Apples have been grown on this ridge since 1749.

SHENANDOAH APPLE BLOSSOM FESTIVAL

Springtime extravaganza—pageantry and parades—held in Winchester,
marching units, highlight the 4 hour Grand Feature Parade. Coronation of Queen, outdoor drama,
antique car show, country music jubilee, concerts, balls, visiting dignitaries and celebrltles A joyous

welcome to spring. Write Festival Headquarters, P. O. Box 699 for exact dates.

in early May. 50 floats, many

"'jfan.ordsum
s defending the

m Used by Washing
m ﬁ Mwwtm ggmman%




TO JOMNSTOWN  TO ALTOONAT1S Rk vl HARRISBURG
120 are miles ens

from 9
'WINCHESTER CARLISLE

TO PITTSBURGH

184 194

‘“u\ﬁ““

PLACE
STAMP

PENNSYLVANIA

HERE

TO WHEELING
230

Pl
-

r?d CLARKSBURG

150

WASHINGTON 72
10 %

/
g
TO HOT wmog:/" FREDERICKSBURG 78

BELLE GROVE-1787: Middletown. Open to public. See inside of Or ViaRigh1 X RICHMOND 140 J
fold 139 ¢ a4 WILLIAMSBURG 202 .
olaer. / 185 “an NORFOLK 220 Y
- ek TO ROANOKE TO CHARLOTTESVILLE 95 Vi |‘

Litho. in the U.S A. by The Boughman Co
the. “Top of Virginia” \
HISTORIC WINCHESTER b=

and Frederick County in Old Virginia /

Where the South Begins, at the Gateway to the Beautiful
Shenandoah Valley 2
el

Winchester was once Shawnee Indian camping ground to which ]
Pennsylvania Quakers came to settle in 1732. —

The town was named Frederick Town after Frederick, father of —
George Il of England. In 1752 the name was changed to Win- =i
chester in honor of the ancient English capital.

In 1748, Thomas, Lord - Fairfax, proorietor of a five-million .acre o
royal grant lived near White Post (12 miles from Winchester) until he —
died in 1783. Having met George Washington at Belvoir, near Mt. e
Vernon, he employed him to survey lands in what is now Frederick —
County. During Washington’s three years in this area he had his e
office in a small building at the corner of Cork and Braddock Streets =
in Winchester. This building still stands and is open to the public as =
a museum.

During the French and Indian Wars, Winchester was a center of =
defense against Indian raids. During the period 1756-1757 Washing- ==
ton was a young Colonel commanding Virginia troops here, with head- ot

=
==
==

SKY-LINE DRIVE: The northern entrance to Skyline Drive is only Husrey n his ol survey ortee

25 minutes drive from Winchester. The Civil War
R 1 Winchester's importance during the Civil War is evident by the six
1 battles fought near the town; by the 70 times the opposing armies o
| marched and counter-marched through her streets; and by the s
eight thousand Union and Confederate soldiers who sleep in her —~
National and Stonewall Cemeteries. g -
Then, as now, Winchester was the hub of the finest highways —
arteries for the movement of troops and supplies. —
In Confederate hands, Winchester guarded the rich farms of the —

A REFRESHING BUSINESS CLIMATE
A vigorous community serving an agricultural and fruit growing region, expanding in diversified

manufacturing, trade and tourism.

Shenandoah Valley which provided food for the Confederate armies e
around Richmond. Winchester was a threat to Washington, and to i
the roads, railroads and canals which connected the Union capital ——
with the mid-west. =
Near-By ==
In and near Frederick County are many scenic attractions, and op- 5,9:
portunities for a wide variety of sports and recreation. ]
Easy half-day or all-day trips from Winchester include Skyline Drive, j—
many Caverns, the Battlefields of Antietam and Manassas, Harpers =g
Ferry, and George Washington National Forest. e
Here are fine hotels, tels, tourist h , and restaurants to
serve the visitor. The Chamber of C ce is ready to help the

traveler plan his trip and enjoy his visit in this area of refreshing
beauty and inspiring history.

AN

Abundant water. Ample electric

power, natural gas, fuels. Low taxes.
frozen foods, trailers, records, many others.

For information, write, phone or visit
Winchester-Frederick County Chamber of Gommerce, Inc.

rices,

freight. Many highway common carriers. 4,500.

foot airport. Greyhound and City Bus Lines.
Industrial sites on rail and highway. Com-

munity owned Industrial Development Corpora-
tion. 5 banks, $200 Million Assets.

PRODUCTS AND RESOURCES. Apples, apple
products, auto’ parts, brake lining, brick cans,
concrete forms and blocks, clay, garments, con-
veyor belts, glass sand, heels, soles, limestone,
manganese, plastic, woolen goods, type mat-

Community TV. Olympic-sized swimming pool
INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES. B&O R.R. and Pa, R.R.

UTILITIES.

Is and
New

'y
program, Junior College (planning 4 year lib-

ialities here.
Winchester, Virginia 22601

P

PROGRESS WITHOUT PRESSURES

LABOR FORCE. Trouble-free and trainable. Esti-
s

two newspapers,
29 S. Cameron St., P. O. Box 667, Tel. 703-662-4118

(N

o |
pital, all

Moderate, healthful climate, 250 clubs, and

channels,
York papers same day. 80 churches—all faiths.

v

mated potential labor supply, 3000. Right-to-

Work Law.
eral arts curricula), Conservatory of Music (4

year). Community College, Vocational School,
winter sports. Retail center serves 250,000 with

cultural groups, 3 country clubs, parks, moun-
tain recreation areas, resorts, fishing, hunting,
big-city variety and quality. Two radio sta-

LIVABILITY. A
425 bed h

Winchester and Frederick County with a total of 45,000 people offer many advantages in an
tions,

environment of

-




See and Greet

THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES
GERALD R. FORD
! 7

7

; riding with
The First Lady and Susan Ford
FIREMEN'S PARADE

4:30 pm.  Fnday, May 2, 1975
Winchester, Virginia

ALL INVITED
N
I
FORTY-EIGHTH 'SHENANDOAH APPLE BLOSSOM FESTIVAL
=y Ty
: .

|




See and Greet T'

THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES
GERALD R. FORD
/

r

: riding with
The First Lady and Susan Ford
FIREMEN'S PARADE |

430 pm.  Friday, May2,1975 |
Winchester, Virginia

AL INVITED






